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f̂ lfcT

2.

3.

1.

1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1998-99

5.46,

4.20
7.52

11.72

9.02

2.70
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33.73
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37.95 - - 37.95
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15.98
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36.26
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5.89
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4.03
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31.03.1998

490.00
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97.88
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86.81

480.74

91.54
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7.87
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29.52

79.20

31.03.1998

45.26

30.94
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160.06
30.52

38.26
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26.71

23.88

228.84 155.67
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2.94

42.05

0.65

0.74

7.52
5.80

0.31

24.59

2.15

3.60

0.51

4.72

788.53
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0.40
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14.28
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—
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29.53
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38.45
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3.10
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4.55
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31.03.1999 31.03.1998

196.56 84.55

70.46

17.76

5.66

290.44

21.31

269.13

12.97

11.67

9.19

7.55

10.44

111.73

3.30

108.43 377.56

24.64

402.20

281.11

12.97

294.08

2.

3. UM

262.00 218.80

96.24

25.67

70.57

10.74

1.79

8.95

37.30

10.39

79.52

96 Q1
ZAj.y l
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200.00 313.00
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snf 1998-

%3RT 150.00

421.62

44.11

584.33

415.31
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91.40

1997-98 152.50

1998-99 646.00

798.50 948.50
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15.94
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45.42

63.15
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18.08

27 Rlfl*«K,1999 f̂  T̂ TĴ  3 ^ 3T

171.53

12.23

265.09

57.29
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312.60

1607.04
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703.92
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Wfi # ffe

66.20

8.88

11.21

10.09

330

5.73

75.08

18.50

25.67

1.79

33.72

2.04

27.46

20.51

1.84

149.12

35.76
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11.21

13.39

33.76

149.12

:27
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R 37.95 W3

100 ^

l" % teTXjr

I I ^ 1998-99

^.980.00



1.2 W n ? % ^sff ^ t <rft3T

1995-96
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Highlights

Introduction

The Silver Jubilee Year of the Institute ended
on October 28, 1998. The Foundation Day
lecture was delivered by Dr. R.A. Mashelkar,
Director General, CSIR and Secretary,
Department of Scientific and Industrial
Research, Government of India. Dr.
Mashelkar spoke on the subject "Innovation
Management: The New Context and the
New Challenge".

During the year 1998-99, the Institute took
new initiatives, both on the academic front
and co-curricular activities.

The Institute started a three year part-time
programme titled "The Post Graduate
Programme in Software Enterprise
Management (PGSM)" leading to a post-
graduate diploma in software management,
specially designed to meet the needs of
professionals working in the sofware
industry. This programme, which is
equivalent to the flagship Post Graduate
Programme of the Institute, is run under
the aegis of the Centre for Software
Management (CSM) of IIMB. The
successful participants of this programme
will graduate with a Diploma at the end of
three academic years, while continuing to
work at their regular places of employment.
The CSM is funded through an endowment
from companies. To begin with, three
companies, Wipro, Oracle and Silicon
Automation Systems have contributed
towards the endowment.

The Institute signed, during the year, a
number of Memorandum of Understandings
(Molls). Two MoLIs - one with Ottovischim
Graduate School of Management, Federal
Republic of Germany and another with the
Nepal Administrative Staff College, were
essentially to enhance professional and
academic collaboration and the other three
-wi th Web Infotech, Siemens Information

Systems and Ramco Systems, were to
enhance the Institute's computer
capabilities.

Another highlight of the year was the
International Conference on "Managing
Economic Liberalisation in South Asia -
Directions for the 21st Century", at
Chennai, jointly organised by the Institute
with Montclair State Unviersity and Sathak
Educational Trust.

Fellow Programme in Management
(FPM)

Nine students were admitted to this
programme during the year. Out of them,
4 joined QMIS area.

Four students were awarded the title,
"Fellow of the Indian Institute of
Management Bangalore", in the 24th
Annual Convocation, held on March 17,
1999.

As part of new initiatives, the first FPM
Students-Alumni meeting was held. An
informal Committee has been set up to look
into the areas, where there could be
interaction between students and industry.

Visiting Management
Programme (VMAP)

Associate

During the year, for this programme,
six candidates were selected. This
programme, essentially is an effort to create
an opportunity for managers to undertake
research in a supportive academic
environment.

Post Graduate Programme in
Management (PGP)

Continuous efforts were made to update the
flagship programme of the Institute - the
Post Graduate Programme in Management.
A review committee set up to look into the
curriculum is expected to submit the report
shortly.

Twenty fourth Annual Report



In the Common Admission Test (CAT) for
1998-2000 batch, 182 students, including
one overseas student, were selected. The
number of students with work experience
of 12 months and above was 79 compared
to 84 in the previous year. The number of
engineering graduates was on the decline
this year with 102 compared to 110 in the
previous batch.

Elective Courses - For the second year
students, a total of 62 elective courses were
offered including 15 new courses.

Twentyfourth Convocation: Dr. A.P.J. Abdul
Kalam, Scientific Adviser to Defence
Ministry and Secretary, Defence R & D,
Ministry of Defence, Government of India,
was the Chief Guest and delivered the
Convocation Address at the 24th Annual
Convocation, held on March 17, 1999.
Shyam Maheshwari and Barun Agarwal
received the gold medals being the 1 st and
2nd rank holders respectively. K.K. Mohit
Kanodia received the medal adjudged the
Best Alround Performer. 182 students
received Post Graduate Diploma in
Management from Mr. S.M. Datta,
Chairman, Board of Governors, IIMB. With
this batch, the number of graduates
receiving Post Graduate Diploma in
Management, from the inception of the
Institute, has gone upto 2973.

Financial Aid: During the year, the Institute
provided financial aid to 26 students
amounting to Rs. 5.82 lakh. Two
students received Citibank Need-Based
Scholarships. Four students received
leadership awards from Citibank. Motorola
Leadership Excellence Award of US $1400
was given to one second year student. Two
students received PD Agarwal Scholarships
and two more received scholarships from
Standard Chartered Bank. Two students

received a scholarship of US $ 2000 each
from Professional Access, USA.

Student Exchange Programme: Under an
agreement, this year, seven students of
IIMB, visited Copenhagen Business School,
Melbourne Business School, York
University, University of Washington, WHU
and ESADE, for one term. Five students
from these schools visited IIMB. Four
students from IIMB received financial
assistance of US $ 1000 each from
Professional Access, USA.

Placement All the 170 students, this year,
who participated in final placement, secured
jobs in 67 companies. HCL offered the
highest number of 18 jobs, followed by
Bangalore-based Infosys offering 13.

The highest pay package, this year, was
Rs.43 lakh from Lehman Brothers. The
average pay packet was Rs.5.96 lakh.

Executive Education

In the year 1998-99,23 Open Programmes
and 39 Organisation Based Programmes
were conducted with a total participation of
1326 executives, involving 564 working
days.

The International Masters' Programme in
Practising Management (IMPM), organised
in collaboration with Lancaster University,
McGill, Hitotsubashi and INSEAD, France,
was well received. The third module titled
"The Managing Context - The Wordly
Mindset" of the third cycle of the programme
was held at IIMB, during January 10-22,
1999. There were 38 participants from 14
organisations, both international and
national.

For the second time, the Institute conducted
a specially designed programme for British
Aerospace, during November 3-9, 1998.
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Nineteen directors of British Aerospace
participated in the programme.

Management Programme for
Technologists (MPT)

IIMB continued its effort to strengthen the
managerial foundation of the shop-floor by
way of organising programmes for
technologists. The Seventh Management
Programme forTechnologists, organised in
collaboration with CM, was inaugurated on
May 15,1998, There were 21 participants
from both public and private sector
organisations.

Research

The research activities continued to play a
major role in the overall growth of the
Institute. The faculty undertook research
projects funded either internally by the
Institute or by external agencies. During
the year, 4 projects were initiated and one
project funded by the Institute was
completed. In addition, 4 externally
sponsored projects were also completed.

The Government of India has granted an
endowment of Rs.23 lakh to IIMB, towards
Research in Management of Elementary
Education. Dr. S. Nayana Tara is
coordinating the project.

Centre for Development of Cases and
Teaching Aids (C-DOCTA)

The Centre, which was set up in 1996,
continued to publish its monthly digest,
"Gleanings" consisting of abstracts of
articles from Indian and foreign dailies and
periodicals. This service was well received
by teachers, researchers and case writers.

Information Sharing

The faculty with a view to share information
with the community, including business and

industry, on issues of contemporary
concerns, publish books, contribute articles
to newspapers and periodicals, develop
cases and working papers and present
papers at seminars, meetings and
conferences, both at the national and
international level.

The Institute, on its part, brings out a
quarterly titled "IIMB Management
Review", which is useful to academics,
practising managers, government and non-
governmental organisations. Selected
material from this journal is now being
reprinted by arrangement, in some of the
major newspapers/periodicals. The
magazine is also available on the Internet.

This apart, the Institute also brings out two
newsletters, "Campus News" and "Alumni",
one for the students and faculty and the
other for the former students of the Institute.
As a part of the Silver Jubilee Year, this
year, a special issue of the "Campus News"
was brought out and released on the
Foundation Day.

This year, another bi-annual issue
"Prabhand Jyoti", a magazine in Hindi, was
released as part of Hindi Fortnight
celebrations.

Consultancy

Consultancy assignments are considered
as an integral part of the Institute activities.
Besides contributing to professional
development of the faculty, these
assignments will also serve the Institute
to understand the practical aspects of
management issues and helps to improve
management practices in business and
government.

During the year, 11 projects were
completed and 14 initiated. 7 projects were
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carried over from the previous years and
10 proposals were sent to various agencies
and organisations for consideration.

Faculty

IIMB has a faculty strength of 74, drawn
from different management disciplines. Out
of this, 69 are cadre-based and the rest are
visiting faculty.

Library

The library, keeping the mission and
objectives of the Institute in view, has
developed a Document and Resource
Collection of over 1,60,000 books, bound
volumes, journals, non-book material and
micro documents. It provides a variety of
information to faculty, students and
outside users. Most of its activities are
computerised and it has a database of over
1,50,000 books and other documents,
which are available on the Institute's
local area network. The library has a
newspaper clipping service. The library,
which is open round the clock, throughout
the year, also gives intensive training, for a
period of one year, to graduates, diploma
holders and vocational trainees.

Computer Centre

The computing service in the Institute is
available round the clock and on all the
days of the year. It has three servers,
workstations, a state-of-the-art campus
network and two dedicated internet
connections. It has over three hundred
computers and a Multimedia Lab with
necessary software and hardware. A
Homepage of IIMB is also available to
internet users and all faculty have been
provided with personal computers in their
offices.

Construction

The work under Phase-I of the Master Plan
of the Management Development Centre
(MDC)was completed.The Phase-I work
includes 64 rooms, dining facilities for 120
persons and indoor recreation facilities.

A class room along with a discussion room
was provided by conversion of the South
Pergola Hall for the PGSM. The class room
accommodates 64 executives.

The building, which was housing SBM was
converted into Faculty & Officers Club, on
being vacated by SBM.

Personnel Administration

The total strength including faculty, officers,
research and administrative staff stood at
452, as on March 31, 1999.

Student Activities

The Student Council regularly organises
programmes to facilitate greater interaction
between students and the representatives
of the business and industry. This year, as
part of Silver Jubilee Celebrations of the
Institute, Student Council organised the
Annual IIMB Invitation Seminar, during
December 11-13,1998, having the theme
"Innovation for Leadership", along with
Paper Presentation Contest. The seminar
had five panel discussions on Management
Education, Information Technology,
Finance, Strategy and Marketing. This
seminar offered a platform for exchange of
ideas and views on contemporary issues
of concern amongst industry, academics,
government and students.

Elections for the Student Council was held
on November 20,1998, and Mr. Shashank
Raghuvir Kothi was elected as President.
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Another event, which was held after a
period of ten years, as part of Silver Jubilee
Celebrations, was the IIMB Cultural
Festival "Unmaad-'99", which attracted 17
outstation colleges including colleges from
Ghaziabad, Calicut, Mumbai, Rourkelaand
Chandigarh. The festival was attended by
over 700 student participants. For the event,
prize money worth over one lakh and fifty
thousand rupees was distributed.

Alumni

As part of the Silver Jubilee Celebrations
of the Institute, the Alumni Association

organised a two-day Reunion, during
October 24-25, 1998. The Association
organised panel discussions on
"Management Education and Leadership".
About 100 alumni participated.

Citibank Affinity Card was launched for the
members of the Alumni.

Concord programme, where specialists are
invited to speak on contemporary issues,
has become a regular activity of the Alumni
Association.

Twenty fourth Annual Report
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1.1 Changes 1-2 Meetings

On the expiry of the two-years term of * Board
Professors TS Nagabhushana and July 27, 1998
V Nagadevara, Faculty members on the October 28,1998
Board, in their place, the Chairman, Board March 17,1999
of Governors, has nominated Professors
R Ravikumar and S Krishna, with effect * Society
from October 28,1998. M a r c h 1 7 > 1 9 9 9
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2. Fellow Programme in Management

The Feliow Programme is a doctoral
programme recognised as equivalent to
Ph.D. by the Association of Indian
Universities and the Government of India.

2.1 FPM Admissions 1998

Nine students were enrolled in the Fellow
Programme. The Area-wise breakup is as
follows: Quantitative Methods & Information
Systems - 4, Finance and Control - 2,
Energy and Power Sector - 2, and

2.4 Award of Fellow Title

Organisational Behaviour, Personnel
Management & Industrial Relations - 1 .

2.2 FPM Admissions 1999

There were 1193 requests for FPM
application forms. 464 completed
applications were received. Interviews are
being scheduled in April 1999.

2.3 Comprehensive Examination

Six FPM students have passed the
Comprehensive Examination during 1998.

The following four FPM students were awarded the title of "Fellow of IIMB" in the 24th Annual
Convocation held on March 17,1999:

Student Thesis Title

C. Hari Hara Nath

Balram Avittathur

Venkataramana Sakibanda

Pankaj Kulshreshtha

Role of Environment and Entrepreneurial Choice in
Emergent Agro-Industries: A Study of the Indian
Floriculture Industry.

An Integrated Approach to Supply Chain Design: The
Case of Multi-product, Multi-region Production
Distribution System.

Causal Modelling of Manufacturing Strategy - An
Empirical Investigation.

Investigations into Fuzzy Preference Relations, Choice
Functions and Rationality Conditions: A Decision
Analytic Perspective.

2.5 FPM Students' Awards and
Achievements

FPM students participated in a number of
Conferences and Research Competitions
and won awards. They have also published
articles in leading newspapers and journals.

i. PD Agarwal-TCI Award for Doctoral
Research in Management 1998:

a) Randhir Mishra, for his research
proposal titled "Evaluation of Inter-firm
Relationships: An Episodic View
Model".

b) Sanjiv V. Aundhe, for his research
proposal titled "A Comparative Study
of 3 Models for Evaluation of Large
Infrastructure Projects".

c) Milind A. Kelkar, for his research
proposal titled "Interplay Between
Authority and Abstractness of
Evidence and its Effect on Belief
Formation: An Advertisement
Perspective".
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ii. Thillai Rajan Annamalai, IV year FPM
student, was selected for the award of
"Jawaharlal Nehru Fund Scholarships
for Doctoral Studies in India - 1999",
for a period of 2 years, for pursuing
doctoral studies at 11MB.

iii. Randhir Mishra, II year FPM student,
successfully completed M.Sc. in
Business Economics, from The
University of Buckingham, UK. His
thesis was titled "An Investigation into
the Financial Services Authority".

iv. Arpankumar Y. Jani, III year FPM
student, participated in a research
project on Enterprise Resource
Planning Interface Model Project, as a
guest researcher, at the National
Institute of Standards and Technology
(NIST) at Gaithersberg, Maryland, US,
from October 1998 to January 1999. He
was invited by the NIST.

v. Manish Rautela, III year FPM student,
was part of the team that won the
Mckinsey Case Tournament this year.
The same team was the joint winner of
the same competition last year.

vi. Dayasindhu, II year FPM student, was
Manuscript Editor of the Online Journal
of Information Technology Theory and
Application.

vii. Sanjiv V. Aundhe, IV year FPM student,
got a research grant from Karnataka
State Council for Science and
Technology, Indian Institute of Science,
Bangalore, under the SPP Programme,
for his research project titled "A
Comparative Study of Three Alternative
Mass Rapid Transit Systems Applied to
Bangalore City", October 1998.

2.6 Conferences/Seminars

1. Yogesh Kumar Sharma, IV year FPM
student, was invited to participate in
the 28th International Management
Symposium at the University of
St. Gallen, Switzerland, held in
May 1998. This selection was made
through an International Essay
Competition.

2. Balram Avittathur, IV year FPM student,
and Professor Janat Shah, presented
a paper titled "Evaluation of Supply
Chain Management Strategies", at
OPSCON - 98 Conference at MDI
Gurgaon, November 20-21,1998.

3. Nitin Singh, II year FPM student,
presented a paper titled "Use of
Simulation for Modelling Tendupatta
Leaf Collection Operations", at
ORSI Convention and International
Conference on "Operations Research
& Industry" held at the Institute of
Basic Science, Agra, December
19-21,1998.

4. Balram Avittathur, IV year FPM
student, Professors Janat Shah and
L.S. Murty, presented a paper
titled "Mathematical Modelling
of a Multi-Product, Multi-Region
Production-Distribution System", at
the 2nd Operations Management
Workshop at I! M Bangalore,
December 26-27,1998.

5. Balram Avittathur, IV year FPM
student, and Professor Janat Shah,
presented a paper titled "Comparative
Evaluation of Supply Chain
Management Strategies", at the 2nd
ICOQM Conference at NIM
Ahmedabad, January 4-5,1999.
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6. Sanjeevan Kapshe, IV year FPM
student, participated in a Discussion
Meeting on Stochastic Differential
Equations and Applications at Orange
County, Coorg, December 2-7, 1998.

7. Sanjay Gupta, II year FPM student,
attended a National Conference on
Regulation, organised by TERI, in
New Delhi, February 3-4,1999.

8. Thillai Rajan Annamalai, IV year FPM
student, presented a paper titled
"Privately Funded Infrastructure
Projects: Some Answers to Structural
Questions", in an International
Seminar on "Financing and Pricing of
Urban Infrastructure", February
8-10,1999.

9. Sanjeevan Kapshe, IV year FPM
student's essay on "Integrating
and Implementing Knowledge
Management in Organizations", was
selected in the International Essay
Competition - Theme: Rethinking
Knowledge, organised by OFW,
University of Cologne, Germany, and
he was invited to participate in the
7th World Business Dialogue, at
University of Cologne, Germany,
March 3-4, 1999.

10. Sanjay Gupta, III year FPM
student's essay on "Implementation of
Knowledge Management into
Organizations" was selected in the
International Essay Competition -
Theme: Rethinking Knowledge,
organised by OFW, University of
Cologne, Germany, and was invited
to participate in the 7th World Business
Dialogue, at University of Cologne,
Germany, March 3-4,1999.

2.7 Publications

1. Dayasindhu N, "Creating Classy
Consultants", The Economic Times,
August 31, 1998.

2. Sudeep Mallick, "Electronic
Commerce: Hurdles or Smooth Run",
Proceedings of the 33rd Annual
Convention of the Computer Society
of India, September 16-20,1998, New
Delhi, published by Tata McGraw Hill,
India.

3. Pradeep Kumar V, "Views of a Cross
Section of Marketers", IIMB
Management Review, October-
December 1998.

4. Sanjay Gupta, jointly with Professor
V.Ranganathan, "Power Transmission
and Trading", The Economic Times,
November 1998.

5. Thillai Rajan Annamalai,
"Environmental Risks in Power
Projects", Energy Management
Journal, October - December 1998.

6. Pradeep Kumar V & Arpan Kumar Y.
Jani, "Electronic Commerce: For
the Small Fry", ET/IT Magazine of
The Economic Times, December
1998.

7. Sanjeev V. Aundhe, "A New Ball
Game", The Economic Times,
January 31,1999.

8. Sanjay Gupta, jointly with Professor
V. Ranganathan, "Indian Electricity
Reforms: A Retrospect and
Prospect", Silver Jubilee Edition of
IIMB Management Review.
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2.8 FPM & Research Seminar Series

1. Professor Sudhi Seshadri, IIMB
faculty in the Marketing Area,
Seminar on "Distribution Dynamics in
Franchising", in June 1998.

2. Mr. N. Sudhakara Moorthy, Executive
Director, YCTS(P) Ltd., gave a
Seminar on "Developing A Collective
Orientation: From Dependence to
Interdependence", in June 1998.

3. Professor N. Harikrishnan, IIMB
faculty in the Economics and Social
Sciences Area, gave a Seminar on
"Integration and Price Discovery in
Indian Stock Markets", in July 1998.

4. Mr. Ranadev Goswami, FPM Student
and Professor V. Ravi Anshuman,
IIMB faculty in the Finance & Control
Area, gave a Seminar on "Day of the
Week Effects Around the Ban of
Badla", in January 1999.

5. Professor Vivek Moorthy, IIMB faculty
in the Economics and Social Sciences
Area, gave a Seminar on "The Asian
Debacle", in February 1999.

6. Professor Chandana Chakraborty,
Department of Economics & Finance,
School of Business, Montclair State
University, Upper Montclair, gave a
Seminar on "The Exchange Rate and
Technology - Intensive Exports:
Evidence from The Peoples Republic
of China", in February 1999.

7. Dr. Srinivasa Prasanna, Lucent Bell
Labs., Holmdel, NJ, USA, gave a
Seminar on "Telecomm.Network-
Design and Economic Development
for Developing Nations", in February
1999.

8. Professor N. Harikrishnan, IIMB
faculty in the Economics and Social
Sciences Area, gave a Seminar on
"Noisy Vertical Markets", in March
1999.

2.9 New Initiatives

IIMB - FPM Students and Alumni Meet was
inaugurated on 26 January 1999. The
informal meet was attended by six FPM
alumni from the industry, current FPM
students and Professor Prakash G. Apte,
Chairperson, Fellow Programme in
Management & Research. A committee led
by Mrs. Vasanthi Srinivasan, FPM alumnus,
was set up to look into areas, where there
could be more interaction between students
and the industry. It was also decided to have
FPM meets once every quarter.

2.10 Visiting Management Associate
Programme (VMAP)

This programme is essentially an effort to
create an opportunity to managers to
undertake research in a supportive
academic environment. Six candidates
were elected for the programme during
1998.
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3. Post Graduate Programme in Management

The two-year Post Graduate Programme in
Management, which is considered as the
flagship programme of the Institute,
prepares students for direct entry into
management cadre of private companies
and public sector organisations.

3.1 Curriculum 1998-2000

The curriculum which was introduced for
PGP students in 1995-96, has evoked
positive response from the students. To

make the programme more relevant to the
changing environment, the curriculum is
constantly updated. For this purpose, a
review committee has been set up and the
committee is likely to submit its report
shortly.

For the second year of PGP 1997-99 batch,
a total of 62 elective courses were offered,
including 15 new courses, which are listed
below:

SI.No.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Title

Technology Competition and Business

Information Technology and Society

Elements of Management Consulting

Infrastructure Financing

Advanced Corporate Finance

Competitive Marketing Strategy

Business Marketing Strategy

Supply Chain Modelling and Analysis

Management Consulting

Restructuring Manufacturing Systems

Creating Successful New Products

Strategic Financial Management
and Value Creation

Management of Diversity

Advanced Financial Derivatives

Entrepreneurship and Venture Creation

Credits

2

3

2

3

2

3

3

2

2

3

3

2

3

3

3

Faculty

S Chandrashekar

Sundeep Sahay/
Brian Nicholson (GF)

Vasudev Murthy (VF)

Supriya Sen (VF)

R Srinivasan

Nagasimha B Kanagal

Sudhi Seshadri

Janat Shah

N Naganna

B Mahadevan

RishikeshaT Krishnan/
Ganesh N Prabhu

V Ravi Anshuman

GKValecha(GF)

M Rammohan Rao/
Prakash G Apte

V Chandrashekar (GF)

In addition, courses of independent study were conducted.
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3.2 Diploma

At the 24th Annual Convocation held on
March 17,1999,182 students received Post
Graduate Diploma in Management from Mr.
S.M. Datta, Chairman, Board of Governors,
IIMB. Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam, Scientific
Adviser to Defence Ministry and Secretary,
Defence R & D, Ministry of Defence,
Government of India, was the Chief Guest
and delivered the Convocation Address.
Shyam Maheshwari and Barun Agarwal
received the gold medals being the 1 st and
2nd rank holders respectively. K.K. Mohit
Kanodia received the medal adjudged the
Best Alround Performer. With this batch,
the number of graduates receiving Post
Graduate Diploma in Management, from the
inception of the Institute, has gone upto
2973.

3.3 PGP 1998-2000 Batch

The 1998-2000 batch has 182 candidates,
including one overseas candidate.

In this batch, the number of SC/ST students
were 33 (18%) compared to 39 (20%) last
year, and girls 27 (14%) compared to 29
(15%) last year. The average age of the
batch at the time of joining was 23, with
nearly 60 per cent in the age group of 19-
23 and 33 per cent in the age group of 24-
26. The number of students with work
experience of 1 year and above was 79
(42%) compared to 84 (43%) of the previous
batch. During this year, the number of
engineering graduates was 102 (56%)
compared to 110 (57%) of the previous
batch.

This batch has students from across the
country, the major share going to West
Bengal, Maharashtra, Delhi, Karnataka,
Uttar Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh and Tamil
Nadu.

A Preparatory Programme was held for
students, who were identified as deficient
in quantitative and communication skills.
This programme, spread over 3 weeks, was
attended by 20 students.

3.4 Common Admission Test

The Common Admission Test for the
1999-2001 batch was held on December
13,1998. Over 40,000 candidates took the
test at various centres, all over the country.

Admission to PGP is open to overseas
candidates. Requests are being received
for application forms.

3.5 Financial Aid

The Institute provides three major sources
of need-based financial aid to the students,
viz., the Institute's own tuition fee waiver
programme; Citibank's two need-based
awards of Rs. 50,000 each; and PD Agarwal
Loan Scholarships. The Institute provided
tuition fee waiver to 26 first and second year
students for Rs.5.82 lakh as compared to
Rs.2.35 lakh in the previous year. This
works out to more than 230% increase in
grants. Again, the number of students who
had benefited from the waiver are 26 this
year, as compared to only 12 in the previous
year.This goes well in line with the Institute's
plan to augment its aid to more than Rs.20
lakh in the forthcoming years, including full
fee waiver to selected SC/ST candidates.
Citibank has provided Rs.1 lakh as per their
agreement to two needy students, viz., one
in the first year and one in the second year.
Under PD Agarwal Loan Scholarships, two
second year students have received their
instalment of Rs.12,500each. The Institute
is also entering into a revised scheme
of loan scholarships for bright, but
economically weaker students.
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The Institute, on the exclusive merit and
leadership awards, has arrangements with
Citibank, Standard Chartered Bank,
Professional Access, USA and Motorola
Foundation. Citibank offered four leadership
awards of Rs.50,000 each, while Standard
Chartered Bank has two awards amounting
to Rs.54,000 each per year and
Professional Access, USA, offers US $
2000 each for two students. Motorola has
instituted one award of US $ 1400 every
year. All the awards were received from
the said donor organisations this year and
disbursed to students shortlisted by the
Committee and recommended by the
Director, to such organisations.

3.6 Students' Exchange Programme

In an effort to provide an international
exposure to students, IIMB has signed MoU
with leading business schools in other
countries to exchange students on a regular
basis. Under this programme, IIMB has an
understanding with Copenhagen Business
School, Denmark; Melbourne Business
School, Australia; York University, Canada;
University of Washington, USA; WHU,
Germany; and ESADE, Spain.

This year, seven IIMB students visited these
schools for one term. In exchange, five
students from the other schools visited IIMB
and found their stay at IIMB to be extremely
rewarding.

This year, four students were awarded
scholarships of $ 1000 each from a grant
towards the exchange programme by
Professional Access, USA. Under an
agreement, WHU provided free boarding
and lodging to IIMB students, in exchange
for a similar arrangement for their students
at UMB. Copenhagen Business School has
also offered a scholarship for free boarding
and lodging. Some of the students obtained

'Part scholarship' of Rs.50,000 each from
the Tata Endowement Fund.

3.7 Placement

Pre-placement presentations and summer
placement selections started in the
second week of October 1998. About 90
companies visited the campus by the end
of January 1999 for pre-placement talks and
summer placement selections. All the 189
students of the First Year PGP, including
FPM students secured summer placements
in 65 companies by the end of January
1999.

The Pre-Final Assessment(PFA) introduced
last year, was further strengthened this year,
and was extended to only eight companies.

The final placement interviews were held
during February 20-23, 1999. Out of the
104 companies which evinced interest for
participation, only 94 could be scheduled
and all the 170 students who participated
in the final placement secured job offers
from 67 companies. Out of the 182 students
graduating, 9 opted out and 2 accepted pre-
placement offers and 1 was sponsored from
Railways.

In all, 233 job offers were made by 67
companies (previous year 215 by 67
companies). The highest pay package this
year was from Lehman Brothers with an
offer of Rs.43 lakh per annum, and job offers
for 3 students. The average pay package
was Rs.5.96 lakh per annum (previous
year Rs.4.5 lakh). This year, the highest
number of offer of 18 came from HCL
followed by 13 from Infosys.

3.8 Student Presentations

Four PGP students, Mr. Sourabh Kumar;
Mr. Kavindra Mishra; Mr. M. Ashok Shanker;
Mr. Hoshedur Farrokh Patel of 1997-99
batch presented a business plan, "Testing

18 Indian Institute of Management Bangalore



Evaluation and Screening Labs", in the
Asian Moot Corp - Entrepreneurial Business
Plan Competition at the Chinese University
of Hong Kong, during March 23-25, 1999.
The students received three awards, and
reached the final-first Best Business Plan
Award. Professor S Sundararajan was the
faculty guide.

3.9 Alumni

Silver Jubilee Alumni Reunion held during
October 24-25,1998 was attended by 100
alumni. The two-day deliberations included
panel discussions, seminars and informal
games. Panel discussions were held on
Management Education and Leadership.

The Bangalore Chapter meeting held on
July 5,1998 at Bangalore, was attended by
100 alumni and their family members. This
meeting saw the launch of the Citibank
Affinity Card.

The Bangalore Chapter also had a meeting
on February 27, 1999.

Concord has now become a regular feature
and is organised on the last Saturday of
every month. Now the emphasis is on
alumni addressing Concord programmes,
besides participating.

The number of alumni addresses available
on the database increased from 1200 to
1600. Work on the publication of alumni
directory is nearing completion.
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Post Graduate Programme in
Software Enterprise Management

4.1 The Post-Graduate Programme in
Software Enterprise Management (PGSM)
was launched on August 27,1998.

The programme was initiated by the Institute
as a part of its drive to foster "Excellence
Through Partnership". This exciting
new initiative is a three-year part-time
programme, specially designed for the
specific needs of professionals working in
the software industry. The advisory board
consists of representatives from the partner
companies, in addition to the faculty
members. This programme is run under
the aegis of the Centre for Software
Management (CSM).

The programme is designed to facilitate the
participants to graduate with Diplomas at
the end of three academic years, while
continuing to work at their regular place of
employment. The first batch of this
programme consists of 58 students from 23
different software companies.

The programme aims to create a core of
qualified software enterprise managers
from amongst software professionals
already working in industry. It has a modular
structure, giving participants the flexibility
to make up for courses missed due to
foreign postings. The programme is based
on the expertise already gained by faculty
through research projects, consulting and
educational programmes. This expertise
would further be honed and maintained as
the cutting edge through knowledge
created by IIMB's new Centre for Software
Management.

The PGSM has been structured around
ten broad themes. Each theme consists
of a set of core courses, which every
participant is expected to take as part of

the requirements of the diploma. These
courses are spread over the first two years
of the programme. In addition, each theme
includes elective courses from which
participants can choose. The electives have
been scheduled in the second and third
academic years. In addition to the core and
elective courses, participants are expected
to do a compulsory 3 credit individual
project on any industry of interest in order
to gain domain experience. They are also
required to do one more 3 credit project
course as a group.

4.2 Themes

1. Concept of Business

2. Context of an Organisation

3. Marketing Professional Services

4. Planning and Implementing Software
Projects

5. Managing People in the Software
Industry

6. Analytical Tools for Business

7. Gaining Domain Expertise

8. Deepening Software Skills

9. Managing and Controlling Financial
Resources

10. Communication Skills
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Executive Education

The Executive Education is assuming great
importance in recent years. The Institute
organises different types of programmes for
practising managers. They are, Open
Programmes, which are generally of short
duration, both in general management as
well as functional areas of management;
Customised Programmes for specific
organisations, Corporate Partnership
Programmes, where organisations enter
into long-term partnership with the Institute;
and International Programmes.

During the year, sixtythree programmes
were conducted involving a total
programme days of 564 and a total
participant strength of 1326. Out of them,
24 were Open Programmes, 5 Corporate
Partnership Programmes, 31 Customised
Programmes, and the rest International
Programmes.

5.1 Open Programmes Conducted

In the year 1998-99, the following Open
Programmes were conducted:

1.

c\i

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Title

Banknet - Strategic Use in
Banking

Negotiation Skills

NASMEI- IIMB Symposium

Achieving a Competitive Edge
Through People

Managing Service Operations

Building Manufacturing
Competence for the 21 st Century

Globalisation & Liberalisation
Challenges for NGOs

Human Resources Management
- A Developmental Approach

Creating and Managing Brand
Equity

Supply Chain Management

Enterprise Resource Planning

Creating Successful New Products

HRD for TQM and ISO 9000

Creativity for Managers

Strategic Purchasing & Materials
Management

Dates

May 27-29, 1998

July 1-3, 1998

July 16-17, 1998

July 27-31, 1998

August 10-12,1998

August 17-21,1998

August 17-27,1998

September 7-11,1998

September 21-25,1998

September 21-25,1998

October 7-9,1998

October 14-17, 1998

October 26-30, 1998

November 12-14,1998

November 16-20,1998

Duration
(in days)

3

3

2

5

3

5

10

5

5

5

3

4

5

3

5

Partici-
pants

38

29

31

27

12

12

18

23

17

35

21

35

17

16

20
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Title

Project Management

Competitive Marketing
Strategy

Issues & Challenges in Bank
Automation

Managerial Effectiveness and
Personal Growth

Managing People in Software
Project

Seeking Customers, Keeping
Customers

Advances in Financial Reporting
& Management Accounting

Leading & Managing Professional
Organisations

Dates

November 30 -
December 4,1998

December 3-5,1998

December 14-16,1998

January 4-8,1999

January 27-29,1999

January 27-29,1999

February 1-4,1999

February 12-13,1999

Duration
(in days)

5

3

3

5

3

3

4

2

94

Partici-
pants

17

13

18

27

35

18

20

20

519

5.2 Management Programme for
Technologists (MPT)

The Seventh Management Programme for
Technologists was held between June 25 -
December 11, 1998. There were 21
participants, both from public and private
sector industries, including two international
participants.

5.3 International Programmes

1) MIT Sloan - IIM Bangalore Programme
on Globalisation, Technology &
Management of Change

IIMB and the MIT Sloan School of
Management jointly offered this
programme in association with MIT
Alumni Association of India. In this
programme, the participants spent one
week at IIMB (April 12-19, 1998 ) and
one week (May 3-10,1998) at MIT Sloan
School, USA.

There were 20 participants sponsored
by companies, viz., Godrej Agrovet Ltd.,
Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd., TISCO,
Hindustan Lever Ltd., Godrej Soaps Ltd.,
Jindal Vijayanagar Steel Ltd., Godrej &
Boyce Manufacturing Company Ltd.,
TELCO, ONGC, IOC, ITC Ltd. , JS
Group of Companies, Fisher Rosemount
(India) Ltd., the Maharaja Organisation
Ltd., and Tata Consultancy Services.

Professors J Ramachandran and LS
Murty were the Academic Directors of
the Programme.

2) Programme for British Aerospace
The Institute conducted a specially
designed programme for British
Aerospace on "Reflection as a Way of
Managing". This programme was
conducted during November 3-9, 1998
and 19 participants attended the
programme.
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Professor PN Thirunarayana was the
Academic Director of the programme.

3) International Masters' Programme in
Practising Management

IIMB along with four institutions, namely,
Hitotsubashi University (Japan),
INSEAD(France), Lancaster University
(U.K.) and McGill University (Canada)
organised the International Masters'
Programme in Practising Management
(IMPM). The third cycle of the IMPM,
spanning 16 months, of which 12 weeks
to be spent in residential modules
around the world has started. Each
institution will host one of these two or
three week long modules with a focus
on its particular core competence,
related to its region's companies and
cultural context.

IIMB conducted the third module of this
programme "Managing Context: The
Worldly Mindset", during January 10-
22,1999. Thirtyfour foreign participants
and four Indian participants attended
the programme.

Professor Ramnath Narayanswamy was
the Academic Director of the
programme.

5.4 Corporate Partnership Programmes

The Institute has a long-term partnership
with Reliance Industries Ltd, Siemens Ltd,
and BPL Ltd. As a part of the corporate
partnership, the Institute conducted 5
programmes, which were specially
designed to meet the requirements of the
partner companies.

5.5 Other Programmes

Centre for Entrepreneurial Studies (CES)
offered a Business Growth Programme, a
part-time programme for growth-oriented
entrepreneurs, during April 17 - September
3, 1998. This programme was sponsored
by State Bank of India, at Hyderabad.

Professor Douglas Stoddart, Visiting Faculty
at University of Buckingham and Oxford
Brookes University was one of the faculty.

CES, in collaboration with CM, Bangalore,
conducted a seminar for Small and Medium
Enterprises on "Do you Really Know Your
Customer?", on December 2, 1998, at
Bangalore. Professor Douglas Stoddart
was the Course Director for this seminar.
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Research

The Institute has a programme of providing
seed money to faculty members to
undertake research projects. Based on
these projects, the faculty could publish
articles in journals, prepare a detailed
project proposal for submission to an
external agency for funding or prepare a
case study for teaching and training.

6.1 Endowment Fund
The Government of India has granted an
endowment of Rs.23 lakh to 11MB towards

Research in Management of Elementary
Education. It includes, research (national
and international collaborative work)
in the area of elementary education,
management training of educational
administrators, networking with other
institutions, seminars, workshops, etc.,
which would contribute to strengthen
elementary education in the country.
Dr S Nayana Tara is coordinating the
project.

6.2 Research Projects Initiated during 1998-99

Title Faculty

1. Consequences of Delayering Organisational
Structure

2. Trust and Control in Inter-Organisational
Relationship

3. Network Externalities and the Stock Markets:
The Case of NSE and BES

4. Impact of Tick Size Reductions on the Market:
A Study Using the BSE Data

Nina Jacob

S Krishna
S Sahay
Abhoy K Ojha

N Harikrishnan

N Harikrishnan

6.3 Projects Completed

6.3.1 IIMB Funded Projects

Title

1. Network Externalities and the Stock Market:
The Case of NSE and BES

6.3.2 Externally Sponsored Projects

Title

Faculty

N Harikrishnan

Faculty

1. Development of a Managerial Decision-Making
Framework for Conversion of a Functionally
Laid out Manufacturing System to a Cellular
Manufacturing System
— funded by the Ministry of HRD

B Mahadevan
Janat Shah
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Title Faculty

2. Smart Class Rooms
- funded by the Ministry of HRD

3. Transport Infrastructure in Rural Areas
- funded by the Ministry of HRD

4. Partnerships Among NGOs, Government
&The Pro-Profit Sector in India
- funded by Ford Foundation

S Sadagopan

TV Ramanayya

Gita Sen

Sarat Chandra Davala

6.4 Projects under Centre for Software Enterprise Management

Title Faculty

1. Managing People in Software Industry

2. From Bodyshop to Silicon Valley: A Study
of the Potential for Knowledge Management
and Business Transformation of Bangalore
Software Industry

3. Financial Support for Product Development
in the Indian Software Industry - A Study
of the Process and Implications for Policy

4. Developing Course Material for PGSM Core
Course on International Business

5. Evaluating the Role of Modularity in
Software Design

6. After Sales Service Logistics in IT Industry

7. Financial Reporting by Software Companies

8. Resource Management Practices in
Software Firms

9. Systems Dynamics Modelling for Software
Project Management

10. Human Resource Management and
Development in Software Enterprises
in South India

11. Global Software Outsourcing: Opportunities
for the Indian Software Industry

12. Managing Technical Professionals

V Anand Ram

Chiranjib Sen
S Raghunath

Ganesh N Prabhu

RishikeshaT Krishnan

V Ravi Anshuman
Venkatesh Akella

VG Sridharan
Jishnu Hazra

R Narayanaswamy

Janat Shah

VB Kaujalgi
Rajluxmi V Murthy

BR Patil

S Krishna

S Jagadish
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Information Sharing

The faculty in their effort to share
information, views, ideas and opinion with
the community including the Business and
Industry, publish books, contribute articles
to newspapers/periodicals, develop cases,
working papers and present papers at
seminars, meetings and conferences, both
at national and international level on issues
of contemporary concern.

In the year 1998-99, the faculty brought out
9 books, in addition to contributing a number
of articles. The Institute also published two
newsletters (one for the present students
and the faculty, and the other for the Alumni),
and one journal for practising managers.

7.1 Books

7.1.1 Finance & Control Area

N Balasubramanian

Corporate Boards and Governance,
(Ed.), Sterling Publishers Private
Limited, New Delhi, 1998.

Managing Economic Liberalisation in
South Asia: Directions for the 21st
Century, (Ed. C. Jayachandran, N.
Balasubramanian & S.M. Dastagir),
Macmillan India Limited, New Delhi,
1998.

SVenkatesh

Accounting for Management Text and
Cases, jointly with S.K. Bhattacharyya
and John Dearden, Vikas Publishing Co.,
Delhi, 1998.

7.1.2 Economics & Social Sciences Area

Prakash G Apte

International Financial Management,
2nd Edition, Tata McGraw-Hill Publishing
Co., New Delhi, 1998.

Chiranjib Sen

Enterprise Management: New Horizons
in Indo-Australian Collaboration, (Ed. S.
Neelamegham, David Midgley and

Chiranjib Sen), Tata McGraw-Hill
Publishing Co., New Delhi, 1999.

7.1.3 Marketing Area

S Ramesh Kumar

Marketing Nuggets - Conceptual
Dimensions in Marketing, Vikas
Publishers, New Delhi, 1999.

S Shiva Ramu

Cross Border, Mergers and Acquisitions,
A H Wheeler Publishing Co., New Delhi,
1998.

Corporate Growth Through Mergers and
Acquisitions, Response Series, Sage
Publications, New Delhi, 1998.

Export Marketing, A H Wheeler
Publishing Co., New Delhi, 1998.

7.2 Articles/Working Papers/Paper
Presentations/Cases

7.2.1 Finance Area

R Srinivasan

"Capital Investments and Income-Tax",
The ICFAI Journal of Applied Finance,
1998.

AshokThampy

"Regulation of Financial Services: Need
for a Conglomerate Approach to
Supervision", jointly with S. Sitharamu,
published in Managing Economic
Liberalisation in South Asia: Directions
for the 21st Century, edited by C.
Jayachandran, N. Balasubramanian,
and S M Dastagir, Macmillan India
Limited, 1998.

Supervision of Financial intermediaries",
jointly with S. Sitharamu, in The
Economic Times, January 5, 1999.

Presented a paper "on Uniform
Regulatory Costs, Analysis of Welfare
Implications in the Insurance Industry",
at the Conference of Asia Pacific Risk
and Insurance Association, Singapore.
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Presented a paper on :Regulation of
Financial Services: Need for a
Conglomerate Approach to Supervision",
jointly with S. Sitharamu, at the
Conference on Managing Economic
Liberalisation in South Asia: Directions
for the 21st Century, Chennai, August
1998.

Presented a paper on "Impact of Euro
on Banking and Finance", at the Seminar
on Euro, Bangalore, on November 21,
1998.

Presented a paper on "Euro: What it is
and what it means", at the National
Conference on Y2K, Mysore, February
12,1999.

R Narayanaswamy
Presented a paper titled "Issuance of
Global Depositary Receipts by Indian
Companies: Characteristics of Issuers
and Impact of Issuance on Corporate
Disclosure Levels" at the 2nd Biennial
IAAER, International Accounting
Research Conference and 33rd
International Accounting Conference at
Chicago, USA, during October 2-3,1998.

Presented a paper titled "Practising
Strategic Cost Management in India:
Some Reflections from Experience", at
the Seminar on Strategic Cost
Management at the University Business
School, Punjab University, Chandigarh,
January 16-17,1999.

S Sundararajan

Revised two chapters for the book
International Financial Management
by Prakash G Apte, published by
Tata-McGraw Hill Publishing Co., 1998:
"Accounting Implications of International
Activities" and "Tax Implications of
International Activities".

A chapter on "Improving Accounting and
Reporting Practices", in Corporate
Boards and Governance, by
N Balasubramanian, 1998, published by
Sterling Publishers.

R Vaidyanathan

"Derivatives in the Indian Context —
Need for Caution", Chartered Secretary,
Vol.XXVIII, October 10,1998.

"Insurance Business — Investment
Management", The Chartered
Accountant, February 1999.

"Reforming the Reform Process, Silver
Jubilee Volume of IIMB Management
Review, March 1999.

"Efficiency of the Mauritius Stock Market
- Department of Finance and
Accounting Faculty of Law and
Management, University of Mauritius",
June 1998.

7.2.2 Production & Operations
Management Area

Janat Shah

Presented a Paper titled "Comparative
Evaluation of Supply Chain
Management Strategies" at the 2nd
International Conference on Quantitative
Management at Ahmedabad, during
January 3-6,1999.

Working Paper, "Optima! Resource
Assignment and Scheduling in Software
Firms", jointly with Chiranjib Sen and
G R Sivaramakumar.

Jishnu Hazra

A book chapter titled "Manufacturer -
Vendor Coordination" in the Book
Supply Chain Management, Macmillan
Publications, 1998.

D Krishna Sundar

A chapter on "Electronic Commerce -
The Future Challenges", in New
Dimensions in Global Business,
published by Indian Institute of Foreign
Trade, New Delhi.
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"Manufacturer - Vendor Coordination",
book Chapter in Supply Chain
Management, edited by B.S. Sahay,
Pages 489-503, Macmillan Publication,
1998.

TR Madanmohan

Mismanagement of Technology in Indian
Organization : Some Observations,
Paradigm, January 1999.

"DSS Based Negotiations", a Paper
Presented at Joint NASA and IRDS
Seminar on Decision Methods and
Systems for Development, Luxemburg,
Austria, June 3-6 , 1998.

"Designing Effective Service Operations
- Comparative Case Research from
India", (Jointly with Jishnu Hazra), 2nd
Operations Management Conference,
MM Bangalore.

Working Paper, "Adaptive Strategies in
the Indian Pharmaceutical Industry",
jointly with RishikeshaT Krishnan.

B Mahadevan

"Principles of World Class Manufacturing",
Management Accountant, September
1998, A Case Study.

7.2.3 Marketing Area

Mithileshwar Jha

"Defining Indian Brands", Management
Review, October-December 1998.

Y L R Moorthi

"Brand Extension - An Analysis", The
Hindu, jointly with S.Ramesh Kumar,
March 28, 1998.

"What Ails Thee - O, Professor" - The
Economic Times, December 28,1998.

Working paper on "Market Entry and
Sustenance Strategies of Korean Firms
in Indian Consumer Electronics Market:
An Exploratory Study" jointly with
TR Madanmohan.

Nagasimha B Kanagal

"Marketing Strategy and Game Theory",
IIMB Management Review, July-
September 1998.

"Customer - Product Interfacing : A
Strategy for Consumer Durables", jointly
with S Ramesh Kumar, The Hindu, July
15,1998.

S Ramesh Kumar

"Customer Satisfaction to the Core",
Indian Management, May 1998.

"Conceptually Involving the Consumers,
Strategic Marketing", Economic Times,
September 1998.

"Customer Satisfaction, Strategic
Marketing", Economic Times, December
1998

Book Review: "Cases in Marketing",
IIMB Management Review* October-
December 1998.

"Intricacies of Customer Satisfaction",
The Hindu Business Line, April 23,1998.

"The Concept of Perception", The Hindu
Business Line, June 4,1998.

"Brands & Consumer Decision-Making,
The Hindu Business Line, June 11,
1998.

"Consumer Behaviour and Situationa!
Influences", The Hindu Business Line,
July 2, 1998.

"Consumer-Product Interfacing", jointly
with Nagasimha B Kanagal, The Hindu,
July 15, 1998.

"Brand-Associations", The Hindu
Business Line, July 23, 1998, and July
30,1998.

"Paradigms on Brand Loyalty", jointly
with Swaminathan, The Hindu Business
Line, August 28, 1998.

"Re-niching Brands", The Hindu
Business Line, September 24,1998.

28 Indian Institute of Management Bangalore



"Dimensions of Productline Decisions",
The Hindu Business Line, November
12,1998.

"Synergising Marketing Communication,"
The Hindu Business Line, November
19,1998.

"Strategic on Customer Bonding, jointly
with Swaminathan, The Hindu Business
Line, November 19,1998.

"Direct Marketing - A Useful Tool", The
Hindu, December 16,1998.

"Brands and Prices", The Hindu
Business Line, January 7,1999.

"Futuristic Considerations, jointly with
Swaminathan, The Hindu Business
Line, January 21,1999.

Sudhi Seshadri

"Mode of Expansion in International
Franchising", jointly with Yong-Shuk Pak,
Rutger University, USA, on "Managing
Economic Liberalization in South Asia:
Directions for the 21st Century",
presented at International Business
Conference, Chennai, August 11-13,
1998.

Umesh Rajamani

"Lila Poonawala - Constraints as
Opportunities", IIMB Management
Review, January - June 1998.

"Branding the Invisible", IIMB
Management Review, October -
December 1998.

7.2.4 Economics & Social Sciences Area

Shyamal Roy

"Fiscal Support for India's Liberalisation-
Is it Adequate?", IIMB Management
Review, July-September 1998.

"Indian Economy: A Review" - Chapter
in Professor Prasanna Chandra's Book
"Investment Game", Tata McGraw - Hill,
1998.

Chiranjib Sen

"Can India Look East? Assessing the
Potential for India's Economic Relations
with the Asia Pacific", in Enterprise
Management: New Horizons in
Indo-Australian Collaboration, (Ed. S.
Neelamegham, David Midgley and
Chiranjib Sen), Tata McGraw-Hill, 1999.

"The Budget, Government Style and
Sustainability of Economic Reform in
India", Economic and Policital Weekly,
November 7, 1998. This article is also
published on the internet by the Social
Science Research Network, USA.

"Fellow Programme in Management
and Research Activities at IIMB" (with
Shyamal Roy), IIMB Silver Jubilee
Commemorative Volume, 1999.

Presented a paper on "Policy, Law and
Industrial Development: Institutional
Framework of Economic Reform", at the
Seminar on "The Role of Law and Legal
Institutions in India's Economic
Development, 1960-1995", organised
by National Law School of India
University, Bangalore, December 18,
1998.

Gita Sen

Presented a paper on "NGOs, Social
Change, and the Transformation of
Human Relationships: a 21st Century
Civic Agenda", jointly with Michael
Edwards, at the Conference on "NGOs
in a Global Future", Birmingham,
January 1999.

Presented a paper on "From
Contraceptive Targets to Reproductive
Health: India's Family Planning
Programme After Cairo", jointly with
Jashodhara Dasgupta, at the
Conference on "Confounding the Critics:
Cairo Five Years On", HERA, Cocoyoc
(Mexico), November 1998.
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Presented a paper on "The Impact of
Economic Policies on Women's Health",
at the Workshop on "Towards
Comprehensive Women's Health
Policies and Programmes", Voluntary
Health Association of India, Bangalore,
October 1998.

Presented a paper on "Gender
Globalization, and the South East Asian
Crisis", at the Workshop on "Gender
Impacts of the Financial Crisis in SE
Asia", Asia Pacific Development Center/
DAWN, Manila, April 1998.

N Harikrishnan

Working Paper, "Price Transmission in
Vertical Markets: A Comment and an
Extension", jointly with Raghabendra
Jha.

Working Paper, "Wholesale Spreads
and the Dynamics of Retail Price
Volatility", jointly with Raghabendra Jha.

Working Paper, "Structure and Price
Efficiency of an Emerging Market",
jointly with Raghabendra Jha.

Working Paper, "Dynamics of Wholesale
Bid-Ask Spreads in Vertical Markets",
jointly with Raghabendra Jha.

Pavan K Mam id i

Working Paper, "Methodology of
Economics, Positivism and Liberal
Epistemology".

Working Paper, "A Critical Evaluation of
Professor Roberto Unger's Legal
Theory".

Rupa Chanda

UN System In India: Position Paper on
Child Labour, Report for the ILO, South
Asia Regional Office , New Delhi,
August 1998.

V Ranganathan

"Fall out of the Bomb", The Hindu, May
29,1998

"Power Trading", jointly with Sanjay
Gupta, The Economic Times, November
19,1998.

"Indian Electricity Reforms: A
Retrospect and Prospect", jointly with
Sanjay Gupta, 11MB Silver Jubilee
Commemorative Volume 1999.

"Issues in Infrastructure Pricing", jointly
with G. Anandalingam, submitted to The
World Bank Economic Review,
February 16,1999.

"Long-term Impact of Rural
Electrification: A Study in UP and MP",
jointly with TV Ramanayya, Economic
and Political Weekly, December
12,1998.

Subhashish Gupta

Working Paper, "Privatization in India:
Concerns and Methods", jointly with
NSVenkatesh.

Working Paper, "The Telecom Regulatory
Authority of India's Proposals forTariffs
for Basic Services: A Discussion".

Vivek Moorthy

A Review Essay," Money-Exchange and
Interest: Contemporary Issues in Indian
Policy",by RR.Brahmananda in Indian
Journal of Economics: Special Issue on
Monetary Economics, July-September
1997-98.

"From Asian Miracle to Debacle: Bad
Banking and Moral Hazard", Vikalpa,
October - December 1998.

"The IMF and the East Asian Debacle"
The Economics Times, December
31,1998.

Working Paper, "The Stability of Bond
Financed Deficits: A Critique of the
Literature".

Working Paper "An Assessment of the
East Asian Debacle".
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7.2.5 Organisational Behaviour,
Personnel Management and Industrial
Relations Area

Abhoy K Ojha

Working paper, "Measures of
Effectiveness: The Impact of External
& Organisational Beliefs, Values and
Interests".

NM Agrawal

Presented a paper on "Managing
Knowledge Workers - Bench Marking
Indian IT Organisation", at the Post
Graduate Institute of Management
Conference, Columbo, Sri Lanka,
on Best Management Practices of
Successful Companies, November 5-8,
1998.

Working Paper, "Managing Knowledge
Workers: Benchmarking Indian IT
Organisations".

Nina Jacob

"The ABC of Case Writing", The
Economic Times, May 23,1998.

Book Review of "Creativity in
Organizations", in Business Line,
October 19, 1998, and in Management
& Qualitat (Management Journal of
Switzerland), November 1998.

"Creativity as Approach to TQM",
presented a paper at an International
Conference in Mauritius, August 4,1998.

7.2.6 Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

S Raghunath

"Culture and Competence: Bank
Services to SMEs in India", jointly with
Shailendra Vyakaranam, published in
Entrepreneurship and Innovation, Sage
Publications, 1998.

"Joint Ventures - Does Termination Mean
Failure?", IIMB Management Review,
June 1998.

"Network Based MNC Structure:
Achieving Strategic Flexibility in
Emerging Markets", published in
Managing Economic Liberalisation in
South Asia: Directions for the 21st
Century, Macmillan India Limited, 1998.

"Can Colgate Now Grow Wisdom
Teeth?", Business Today, May 22,1998.

"Differing Roles of Company Boards",
published in Corporate Boards and
Governance, Macmillan India Limited,
August 1998.

S Chandrashekar

"Rural Telecom - New Networking
Options", The Hindu Survey of Indian
Industry, "I998.

Ganesh N Prabhu

"The Serving Spoon Case", Asian Case
Research Journal, 1998.

"A Man of Experience", The Economic
Times, April 13,1998.

"Setting National Technology Trajectories:
The Technology Assessment Role of
Developmental Financial Institutions in
Developing Countries", presented at
Third International Conference and
Bi-Annual Meeting of the International
Association for Technology Assessment
and Forecasting on "Challenges for
Technology Assessment and
Technology Forecasting: Equity, Energy
and Environment", at New Delhi,
November 17-19,1998.

"Social Entrepreneurial Leadership", in
the MCB University Press organised
Internet Conference on Leadership in
Management, sponsored by the MCB
Journal Career Development
International, September 21 - December
21,1998.

Working Paper, "Setting National
Technology Trajectories: The Technology
Assessment Role of Development
Financial Institutions in Developing
Countries".
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Working Paper, "Social Entrepreneurial
Leadership".

Working Paper, "A Process Typology of
University-Industry Joint Product
Development Projects".

Working Paper, "Indian Sponsored
Research and Development Support
Programme: A Model for Promoting
Universi ty-Industry-Government
Technology Collaboration".

J Ramachandran

"Acquisitions by MNCs in Developing
Countries: Governance, Welfare &
Sharedholder Interest", jointly with
Deepak K Sinha & KRS Murthy,
published in Managing Economic
Liberalisation in South Asia: Directions
for the 21st Century, Macmillan India
Limited, 1998.

Working Paper, "Defending Turf:
Marketing Strategies for Emerging
Market Companies".

Working Paper, "Enhancing
Competitiveness: The Managerial
Challenge for Indian Business".

RishikeshaT Krishnan
"Multinationals and Subsidiaries: An
Interview with Mr K Ramachandran, Vice
Chairman & Managing Director, Philips
India Ltd.", IIMB Management Review,
October-December 1998. (Reproduced,
in part, as "Work is Becoming
Knowledge-Oriented", Financial Times
(Supplement of The Economic Times),
Bangalore, January 1999.

"Future Directions for Research in New
Product Development in India",
presented a paper jointly with Ganesh
N Prabhu, presented at the Operations
Management Workshop, IIMB,
December 26-27, 1998.

"Management Research has Underdog
Status", Financial Express, Bangalore,
April 27, 1998.

"Response of National R&D
Laboratories to Environmental Change:
A Study of Five Indian Industrial R&D
Laboratories", Dissertation Abstract in
Management at the Frontiers, New
Delhi, Macmillan, 1998.

"The Product Development Imperative:
Implications for Indian Companies and
Managers", presented a paper at
Symposium on Indian Manager in the
New Millennium held by Xavier Institute
of Management & Entrepreneurship,
Bangalore, December 4,1998.

7.2.7 Quantitative Methods &
Information Systems Area

S Jagadish

Presented a Paper at the Institute of
Public Enterprises, Hyderabad on "ERP
in Banks", during January 20-22,1999.

VB Kaujalgi

Article, "VSAT - Strategic Use in
Banking", Published by CSI Com.

V Nagadevara

Presented a paper, titled "An Appraisal
of Port Expansion Project and
Estimation of Cost of Social Objectives",
at 8th WCTR, Antwerp, Belgium, during
July 12-17, 1998.

M Rammohan Rao

"Linear Programming", jointly with V.
Chandru, Handbook of Algorithms,
edited by M.J. Atallah, CRC Press.

"Integer Programming", jointly with V.
Chandru, Handbook of Algorithms,
edited by M.J. Atallah, CRC Press.

"Solution Procedures for Sizing of
Warehouses ", jointly with A K Rao,
European Journal of Operational
Research Vol. 118/1, July 1, 1998.

"Old Wine in New Bottle", Deccan
Herald, July 3,1998.
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"175 Years of Linear Programming",
jointly with V. Chandru, Resonance,
Vol.3, No.10, October 1998.

"175 Years of Linear Programming, Part
2: Pivots in Column Space", jointly with
V. Chandru, Resonance, Vol.4, No.1,
January 1999.

"Trends in Management Education",
School Magazine, October-November
1998.

"Trends in Operations Research", IIMB
Silver Jubilee Commemorative Volume
1999.

S Sadagopan

"CEO's Guide to ERP", ET - IT,
September-October, 1998.

"The Malayasian Experiment", ET - IT,
January-February, 1999.

Working Paper, "ERP Implementation at
Microland".

Working Paper, "Process of ERP
Induction in Indian Industries".

Working Paper, "IT in Management
Education".

7.2.8 Public Systems (Transportation)

TV Ramanayya

Presented a paper titled "An Appraisal
of Port Expansion Project and
Estimation of Cost of Social Objectives"
at 8th World Conference on Transport
Research at Antwerp, Belgium, July
12-17, 1998.

7.3 Newsletters

IIMB continued publishing two Newsletters,
the Campus News and Alumni. Campus
News is a bi-monthly and Alumni, a
quarterly. Campus News is essentially for
the Students, Board Members, Faculty and
Staff and the Alumni is for the students, who
have passed out of the Institute. Both the
publications are well received. Efforts are
on to continuously interact with the readers
and to make the publications more
interesting.

IIMB Management Review: The Institute
continued publishing "IIMB Management
Review", which has been re-positioned as
a journal for practising managers in the
industry, business and government and
NGOs. As a refereed journal, its visibility
and acceptance are now well established.
Selected material from the journal is now
being reproduced by arrangement, for
example, in the Financial Times, a weekly
supplement to the Economic Times. The
Review is now available on the internet as
well.

Gleanings: The Centre for Development of
Cases and Teaching Aids, set up in the
Institute some three years ago, continues
to publish its monthly digest, Gleanings,
comprising of brief abstracts of articles and
other material from Indian and International
business dailies and periodicals. This
service was well received both within and
outside the Institute by teachers,
researchers and case writers.
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8. Consultancy

Consultancy assignments are considered an important part of the Institute's activities. Besides
contributing to the professional development of the faculty and the Institute's understanding
of practical aspects of management, it also serves to improve management practices in
Business, Industry and Government.

8.1 Projects Completed

Eleven projects were completed during the year, out of which two were ongoing from the
previous years.

8.2 Projects Initiated

Fourteen projects were initiated and are in progress during the year.

8.3 Projects Ongoing

Seven projects were in progress, which were carried over from the previous years.

SI. No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Project

Assessment of Economic
Potential of Various
Decentralised Energy Sources

World Bank Assisted - Universal
Primary Education in 4 Districts
of Karnataka

Study of Domestic Market
Demand for Coffee for the
next 10-15 years

Special Linkage-cum-lmplementation
Mechanism (SLIM)

Social and Educational Impact
of the Deer Parks and Mini Zoos
in Four Southern States

Restructuring of Madhya Pradesh
MahilaVikas Project

Development of a Project
Management Structure for the
Centre for Airborne Systems

Funding Agency

K.D.S.T.
G.O.K.
Bangalore

G.O.I.
Education Dept.
New Delhi

Coffee Board
Bangalore

V Nagadevara
New Delhi

Central Zoo
Authority
New Delhi

HIVOS
Bangalore

G.O.I.
Min. of Defence
D.R.D.O., Bangalore

Faculty

V Ranganathan

S NayanaTara

Mithileshwar Jha
V Nagadevara
TP Gopalaswamy

S Chandrashekar

Malathi Somaiah

Sarath Chandra
Davala

TR Madanmohan
Jishnu Hazra
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Faculty

9.1 Faculty Strength

The faculty strength was 74, including 2 visiting and 3 part-time visiting faculty.

Professors

1.

3.

5.
7.

9.
11.
13.

15.
17.

19.

21.
23.

25.
27.

29.

31.
33.
35.

N M Agrawal

K M Anantharamaiah

S Chandrashekar

Chiranjib Sen

M R Gopalan

Kalyani Gandhi

S Krishna

Mithileshwar Jha

V Nagadevara

R Narayanaswamy

L Prasad

J Ramachandran

Ramnath Narayanswamy

R Ravi Kumar

S Shiva Ramu

R Srinivasan

Sudhi Seshadri

R Vaidyanathan

Associate Professors

1.

3.
5.
7.

Janat Shah

Mira Bakhru

Premchander (On EOL)

Sarath Chandra Davala

Assistant Professors

1.

3.

5.

7.

Abhoy K Ojha

D Krishna Sundar

N Harikrishnan

T R Madanmohan

Director

Dr M Rammohan

c\i
4.

6.

8.

10.

12.

14.

16.

18.

20.

22.

24.

26.

28.

30.

32.

34.

36.

2.

4.

6.

8.

2.

4.

6.

8.

Rao

V AnandRam

Prakash G Apte

S N Chary

Gita Sen

S Jagadish

V B Kaujalgi

C Manohar Reddy

T S Nagabhushana

N Naganna

B R Patil

S Raghunath

T V Ramanayya

V Ranganathan

S Sadagopan

Shyamal Roy

S Sundararajan

P N Thirunarayana

Vivek Moorthy

B Mahadevan

L S Murty

S Sampangiramiah

S Ramesh Kumar

AshokThampy

Ganesh N Prabhu

Jishnu Hazra

Malathi Somaiah
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9.
11.

13.

15.

17.

19.

21.

23.

Y L R Moorthi
SNayanaTara

Pavan K Mamidi

Rajluxmi V Murthy

RishikeshaT Krishnan

V G Sridharan

Umesh Rajamani

RupaChanda

Visiting Faculty

1.

3.

15,

N Balasubramanian *

K R Venkatesha *

Vasudev Murthy *

As on March 31, 1999

*Part-time

9.2 Appointments

Nine Faculty, four cadre-based and five
visiting, joined Institute, during the year.

9.3 Chair Professor

BOC India Ltd.'s Chair in Business Policy

J Ramachandran, Professor, Corporate
Strategy and Policy Area, was appointed to
the BOC India Ltd's Chair in Business Policy
for a period of three years, from June 1,
1998.

RBI Chair in Infrastructure Management

Dr K M Anantharamaiah, Professor, Public
Systems (Transporation), was appointed to
RBI Chair in Infrastructure Management, for
a period of two years, from September 1,
1998.

9.4 Demise

Dr K B Nair, Professor, Economics & Social
Sciences Area, expired on June 22, 1998
atThiruvananthapuram, Kerala.

10.
12.

14.

16.

18.

20.

22.

24.

2.

4.

Nagasimha B Kanagal
Nina Jacob

Rajendra K Bandi

V Ravi Anshuman

B Shekar

Subhashish Gupta

S Venkatesh (on EOL)

Sanjeev Swami

Srinivas Prakhya

Vinod R Jaratiani

9.5 Professional Activities and
Academic Administration

9.5.1 Representation on Boards/
Committees

Finance and Control Area

N Balasubramanian

Chief Editor, IIMB Management Review.

Chairperson, Centre for Development of
Cases and Teaching Aids.

R Narayanaswamy

Chairperson, Post Graduate Programme.

VG Sridharan

Chairperson, Financial Aid Committee.

S Sundararajan

Chairperson, Centre for Entrepreneurial
Studies.

R Srinivasan

Coordinator, Finance and Control Area.
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R Vaidyanathan

Member - Board of Directors, Bangalore
Stock Exchange.

- Advisory Committee on
Secondary Markets of SEBI.

- Southern Regional Advisory
Committee of NSE.

Production and Operations Management
Area

MR Gopalan

Coordinator, POM Area.

Janat Shah

Chairperson - Management Programme for
Technologists.

TR Madanmohan

Coordinator - Visiting Management
Associates Programme.

B Mahadevan

Chairperson, Welfare Committee.

LS Murty

Certified SAP R/3 PP Application
Consultant.

Marketing Area

MithileshwarJha

Coordinator, Marketing Area.

YLR Moorthi

Chairperson, Alumni.

Economics & Social Sciences Area

Prakash G Apte

Chairperson, FPM, Research &
Publications.

Gita Sen

Chairperson, International Advisory Group,
Program on Population, MacArthur
Foundation, Chicago, 1996-current.

Vice President, External Gender
Consultative Group, The World Bank, 1998-
current.

Vice-Chairperson of the Board, International

Women's Health Coalition, New York, 1997-

current.

Member - Board, United Nations Research
Institute for Social Development
(UNRISD), Geneva, 1997-2001.

- Board of Trustees, Health
Watch, 1998-current.

- Board of Trustees, Institute of

Social Studies Trust, 1998-current.

- External Gender Consultative
Group, The World Bank, 1996-98.

- Committee on Gender and
Population, International Union
for the Scientific Study of
Population, 1995-99.

- Regional Advisory Board,
ENGENDER: Centre for the
Environment Gender and
Development, Singapore, 1994-
current.

- International Advisory
Committee, David F Bell
Fellows Programme, Centre for
Population and Development
Studies, Harvard University,
1993-current.

- Steering Committee and
Research Coordinator on
Alternative Economic
Frameworks for DAWN
(Development Alternatives with
Women for a New Era), 1990-
current.
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Shymal Roy

Coordinator, ESS Area.

Organisational Behaviour, Personnel
Management & Industrial Relations

L Prasad

Coordinator, OB, PM & IR Area.

R Ravi Kumar

Chairperson, Placement.

C Manohar Reddy

Member - Academic Audit Committee,
Management Studies Department, Goa
University.

S Sampangiramiah

Coordinator, Programmes.

Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

J Ramachandran

Chairperson, Executive Development
Programmes.

Member, Board of Studies in Management,
Goa University.

S Raghunath

Coordinator - Corporate Strategy &
Policy Area.

- IIMB-University of
Buckingham, U.K., Link
Programme on the
"Growth of Small and
Medium Enterprises".

Rishikesha TKrishnan

Chairperson, Committee to Study
Applicability of IPR Laws to NMB.

Quantitative Methods & Information
Systems Area

S Jagadish

Chairperson, Admissions - PGM & PGSM.

VB Kaujalgi

Chief Vigilance Officer.

S Krishna

Chairperson- PGSM.

FPM Review Committee.

Coordinator- QMISArea

V Nagadevara

Dean
Member- Administrative Body of the

Vysya Institute of Management
Studies, Salem.

- Jury for Project Evaluation as a
part of Case Study developed
by Web Infotech, Chennai.

- Advisory Board, PES Institute.

Rajluxmi V Murthy

Coordinator, Student Exchange Programme.

M Rammohan Rao

Director, IIMB.

Member - Governing Body, Indian
Institute of Information
Technology, Bangalore.

- Board of Governors,
Bharathidasan Institute of
Management, Tiruchirapalli.

- Governing Council, T.A. Pai
Management Institute,
Manipal.

- Academic Counicl, Anna
University, Chennai.

- Board of Studies, Andhra
University, Commerce and
Management Studies,
Visakhapatnam (PG).

- Visitor's nominee for Faculty
Selection Committee, NT,
Bombay.
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- Visitors' Nomineee, Banaras
Hindu University Faculty
Selection Committee,
Commerce & Management
Studies, Varanasi.

- Industry Infrastructure
Committe of GMCI, Bangalore.

- Co-opted Member, Karnataka
State Council, Confederation of
Indian Industry (Southern
Region),

- Managing Committee,
Bangalore Management
Association, Bangalore.

- Governing Council, Karnataka
Council for Technological
Upgradation, Bangalore.

- Special Committee for Madras
Management Association for
the selection of MMA Business
Leadership Chennai Award
1998.

- Subject Expert Committee
for Consideration of Project
Proposals Submitted under
Thrust Areas in Technical
Education, Department of
Education, Ministry of HRD,
Government of India.

S Sadagopan

Chairperson, Computer Facilities Committee.

Member - Management Advisory
Committee, IIMB.

- IEEE Computer Society.

- Association of Computing
Machinery.

- Association of Information
System.

- Editorial Board, International
Journal of Industrial Engineering
and Applications (ISA).

Representative - International Federation of
Information Processing Technical
Committee TC-9 (Computers &
Society) from India.

- Vice Chairman, Computer
Society of India, Bangalore
Chapter.

Public Systems

KR Venkatesha

Coordinator, Communication Unit.

9.5.2 Other Professional Activities

Finance and Control Area

N Balasubramanian

Took sessions on "Joint Ventures and
Alliances - Learning Dimension, in the
Advanced Management Programme of All
India Management Association, Bangalore
Chapter, November 25, 1998.

R Vaidyanathan

Moderator for 2 sessions in the Conference
"Managing Economic Liberalisation in South
Asia - Directions for the 21st Century",
organised by Montclair State University and
IIMB at Chennai, August 11-13,1998.

Chaired the Panel Discussion on "Capital
Markets Innovations and Leadership", at
IIMB Invitation Seminar on December 12,
1998.

Production & Operations Management
Area

MR Gopalan

Conducted a Programme on Project
Management for BHEL Senior Executives,
Tata Management Training Centre at Pune,
September 1998.

External Examiner for Evaluation of Ph D.
Thesis for I IT Madras, March, 1999.
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Jishnu Hazra

Spoke on "Marketing Processes and
Systems - The Winning Edge of
Competitiveness", at the Annual Convention
of Madrdas Management Association,
Chennai, February 19-20,1999.

B Mahadevan

Examiner for MS Thesis, IIT Madras.

Reviewer - International Journal of
Production Research.

- 11MB Management Review.

- European Journal of
Operations.

LS Murty

Held a Workshop on "Case Method' for
Wipro Infotech, September 23, October
13-14, November 2-3,1998.

Marketing Area

Mithileshwar Jha
Conducted Market Strategy Training
Programme for M/s Kirloskar Brothers Ltd,
Pune, June 12-13,1998.

Addressed the Annual Conference of
Southern Region of Cost of Accountants
Association of India on "Marketing
Challenges in the New Millenium" at Trichy,
December 13,1998.

Coordinated Round Table on Indian Brands:
Quovadis, June 1998.

YLRMoorthi
Participated in the Round Table on Indian
Brands : Quovadis, June 1998.

Nagasimha B Kanagal
Took a Session in NASMEI - IIMB Marketing
Faculty Symposium (together with
Dr Jagmohan Raju, Wharton School,
University of Pennsylvania, USA),
Bangalore, July 16,1998.

Took a Sessions on "Retail Marketing" for
Infosys Technologies Ltd, Bangalore,
November 1998 & March 1999.

Sudhi Seshadri
"Cloning your Company" at CM, Bangalore
Chapter, International Conference on
Purchasing, June 1998.

Accreditation in Management Institutes at
ACCESM 1998, International Conference
on Accreditation in Technical Education,
June 8-11,1998, Bangalore.

Participated in the Conference "Mode of
Expansion in International Franchising,
Managing Economic Liberalisation in South
Asia : Directions for the 21st Century,
International Business Conference,
Chennai, August 11-13,1998.

Economics & Social Sciences Area

Chiranjib Sen
Speaker, at the Seminar on Agriculture
Sector Reforms and Institutional Structure,
Tenth Annual Meeting of the Agro-Climatic
Regional Planning Project, Planning
Commission, Sardar Patel Institute of
Economic and Social Research,
Ahmedabad, November 20-21,1998.

Spoke on "Amartya Sen as a Development
Economist", at the Department of
Humanities and Social Sciences, Indian
Institute of Technology, Powai, Mumbai,
December 9,1998.

Chairman, Adjudicating Committee for
EXIM Bank Annual Research Award for
Best Dissertation on International
Economics, EXIM Bank, Mumbai, 1998-99.

Interviewed by BBC World Service, on
Export Policy Initiatives of Government of
India, August 9,1998.

Speaker, Institute of Social and Economic
Change, Bangalore, UGC. Lectures on "A
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Critical Appraisal of Planning in India", and
" Planning After the Economic Reforms",
to the participants of the Training
Programme for College Teachers in
Economics, November 17,1998.

Spoke on " The Life and Work of Amartya
Sen" at the Department of Physics, Indian
Institute of Science, Bangalore, November
23,1998.

Chaired Technical Session II, Fourth Annual
Conference on Recent Advances in
Quantitative Methods, Economic Analysis
Unit, Indian Statistical Institute, December
4,1998.

V Ranganathan

Conducted aTraining Programme on Power
Sector Reforms and Restructuring for the
Accountants General of Various States
Auditing the State Electricity Boards, at
National Academy of Audit and Accounts
at Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, June 1-3,
1998.

Evaluated Ph.D.thesis from RMIT, Australia
" Innovation absorption capacity of country
through TFP methods : Case of Iran".

Rupa Chanda

"Beyond Existing Parameters and Policy
Responses: Gender Roles and Child
Labour in India" presented by collaborator
at the Annual Meetings of the International
Studies Association, Minneapolis, USA,
March 1998.

Panellist at UN Press Conference on Child
Labour, New Delhi, October 1998.

Invited speaker at the Annual Joint Meeting
of the Asia Society on the "Aftermath of
the East Asian Crisis", Hong Kong,
February 1999.

Shyamal Roy

Participated in the Globalisation
Conference in Chennai on August 11,1998.

Participated in the All India Management
Association(AIMA) Convention on "Towards
India Inc.Strategies for Competitiveness" in
Calcutta, September 17-18,1998.

Subhashish Gupta

Participated in the Conference on
Regulation organised by the Tata Energy
Research Institute in Delhi, February 3-4,
1999.

Spoke on telecom pricing at a Seminar
in Indian Statistical Institute, Delhi,
February 12, 1999.

Vivek Moorthy

As Visiting Faculty at Economics
Department, University of Ottawa, Canada,
taught a course on International Finance,
Summer Session May-June 1998.

Invited comments on Monetary Targetting
to A.Vasudevan, Executive Director, RBI
and Vice-Chairman, Working Group on
Money Supply, April 1998.

Spoke on "Rupee Convertibility" to
participants of UGC Refreshers Course in
Economics, held at ISEC, Bangalore,
November 26,1998.

Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

S Chandrashekar

Spoke on the Innovation Process
at the International Workshop on
Management of Innovation from Concept
of Commercialisation held at New Delhi,
December 21-24,1998.

Ganesh N Prabhu

Conducted a Wrokshop on "Case Method
of Teaching", for MBA Teaching Faculty at
Rajgiri College, Cochin, May 29-30,1998.
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S Raghunath

Participated in the Senior Management
Programme of Tata Steel, Jamshedpur, July
1998.

Participated in an In-house Training
^Programme conducted by EIL, Gurgaon,
August 31 -September 1,1998.

Participated as a Resource Person in a
Seminar on "International Joint Ventures",
organised by Commonwealth Secretariat
and National Productivity Council, New
Delhi, October 1998.

Participated in the Advanced Management
Programme conducted by All India
Management Association, New Delhi, at
Bangalore, November 1998.

Participated in the In-company
Management Development Programme of
Steel Authority of India Ltd, Madras,
December 1998 and in New Delhi,
February 1999.

J Ramachandran

Coordinated the Panel Discussion on
Strategy at IIMB Invitation Seminar,
December 11-30, >998.

Quantitative Methods & Information
Systems Area

V Nagadevara

Imparted Training at Symbiosis on May 5,
1998, and November 6, 1998.

Imparted Training at the Centre for Financial
Management on July 11,1998.

Participated in an Workshop at IFFCO on
July 17,1998.

M Rammohan Rao

Gave presentation on "Quantitative
Techniques for Resource Management:
An Overview", at the Annual Seminar on

Effective Decision-Making in the Armed
Forces: Challenges and Approaches;
College of Defence Management,
Secunderabad, December 10,1998.

Gave a Keynote Address at the Second
Capital Markets Conference; at the UTI
Institute of Capital Markets, Mumbai,
December 23,1998.

Gave a presentation on "IT in Education &
Consultancy Services" at the Conference
on "Road Map to an Intelligent Kerala",
organised by Cll-Kerala, Trivandrum,
February 2,1999.

Gave a talk on "Management Education in
India - New Challenges", Chinmaya
Institute of Management, Bangalore,
February 20,1999.

SSadagopan

Was a Special Invitee at: Board of Studies,
IGNOU, New Delhi

- Price Waterhouse
Technology Research
Centre, Salt Lake,
Calcutta, November
1998.

- Iron Ore Mines of NMDC,
Madhya Pradesh, June
1998

- Satyam Technology
Centre, Hyderabad,
November 1998

- Microsoft Executive
Summit, Goa, June
1998.

Gave Key Note Address at: IBM Business
Intelligence Launch,
Bombay-Delhi, July
1998.

- Microsoft Windows 2000,
Indian Language Edition
Developers Conference,
February 1999.
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Public Systems

Education

Malathi Somaiah

Took Sessions at:

Power Grid Corporation Ltd., November
25,1998.

Southern India Banks Staff College,
Bangalore, April 24,1998

XIME, Bangalore, July & August 1998.

HAL Staff College, Bangalore, August
1998.

Academic Staff College, Bangalore,
September 23 & 25,1998.

SDM Institute of Management, Mysore,
October & November, 1998.

S Nayana Tara

Appraisal of DPEP in Maharashtra State,
March 1998, as part of World Bank Team.

Consultant to Government of Karnataka,
Department of Education, for Preparation
of District Plan of Chikmagalur District for
Primary Education, June 1998.

Participated as Resource Person for the
Preparation of Competency Based
Language Text Book for Grade-V of
Karnataka State, on the invitation of the
Directorate of State Education and
Research & Training, Government of
Karnataka, Bangalore, October-December
1998.

Participated as Resource Person at the
invitation of the DPEP Bureau, MHRD,
Department of Education, New Delhi, for
the National Level Planning Workshop
at the State Institute of Education
and Management Training, Allahabad,
December 1-2,1998.

Communication

KR Venkatesha

Interviewed the Karnataka Minister for
Panchayati Raj, on"Gandhiji and Rural Re-
construction", for Broadcast over All India
Radio, Bangalore, September 16,1998.

9.5.3 Visits Abroad

Finance and Control Area

R Narayanaswamy

Conducted research work on "Japanese
Accounting & Management Accounting
Systems", at the Faculty of Economics,
Osaka University, Osaka, Japan,
April 1998.

S Sundararajan

Visited University of Buckingham, U.K.,
during September 12 - October 3, 1998.

R Vaidyanathan

Invited to give the First Public Lecture for
1998 on "Financial Market Reforms and
Implications for the Mauritian Offshore
Sector", organised by Mauritius Offshore
Business Activities Authority (MOBAA),
Mauritius, May 26, 1998.

Moderator for the session titled "Legal
Issues in Insurance", at the 2nd Annual
Conference of the Asia Pacific Risk and
Insurance Asssociation (APRIA),
Singapore, July 20-22, 1998.

Production & Operations Management
Area

D Krishna Sundar

Visited the Business School of Baltimore
and New Jersy Institute of Technology, USA,
April 2-15, 1998.
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TS Nagabhushana

Attended as a Delegate "The Global
Forum on Management Education"
Conference, held at Chicago, USA, June
14-17,1998.

Marketing

PN Thirunarayana

Visited Montreal and Japan in the capacity
as Director for IMPM Cycle-ll.

Accompanied Dean of the Institute to Dubai
to evaluate the potential for Management
Education in West Asia.

Economics & Social Sciences Area

Gita Sen

Attended the Meeting of Steering
Committee of DAWN in Manila, Philippines,
during April 6-9, 1998, followed by the
Regional Conference on South-East Asian
Crisis, April 12-14,1998.

Received the Hon. Doctorate Conferred on
her by the University of East Anglica, during
July 7-10, 1998.

Invited lectures on "Globalization, the
Challenges for Civil Society", at the Institute
of International Studies, University of
California, Berkeley, April, 1998.

Lecture on "Globalization, the Challenge
and the Opportunities", at the Centre for
Global, International and Regional Studies,
University of California, Santa Cruz, April
1998.

Ramnath Narayanswamy

Visited Lancaster, UK, in connection with
IMPM Cycle-Ill, April 22 - May 3, 1998.

Rupa Chanda

Was an Invited Speaker at the Annual Joint
Meeting of the Asia Society on the
"Aftermath of the East Asian Crisis", Hong
Kong, February 1999.

Vivek Moorthy

Was a Visiting Faculty at the Economics
Department, University of Ottawa, Canada,
May-June 1998.

Organisational Behaviour, Personnel
Management & Industrial Relations Area

Nina Jacob

Conducted a Workshop on the theme
"Creating a Dynamic Environment through
Enhancing Individual and Organisational
Creativity", at Colombo, Sri Lanka, October
1998.

Corporate Strategy & Policy Area

J Ramachandran

Visited MIT, USA and participated in
the MIT-Sloan IIMB Programme
on 'Globalisation, Technology and
Management of Change', May 1-5,1998.

Visited Lagos, Nigeria, in connection with
an assignment for Kewalram Singapore
Ltd., May 17-22,1998.

Visited Singapore, in connection with an
assignment for Kewalram Singapore Ltd.,
May 22-June 4, 1998.

Visited Singapore, during July 27-August 1,
1998 as part of his consulting work for
Kewalram Singapore Ltd.

Visited London, during August 27 -
September 2, 1998, in connection with a
consulting assignment for Chanrai
International Ltd., London, UK.
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Rishikesha T Krishnan

Attended the Inaugural Conference of the
Asia Academy of Management, at Hong
Kong, December 28-30,1998.

Quantitative Methods & Information
Systems Area

S Jagadish

Visited UAE, to evaluate the potential for
Management Education in West Asia.

VNagadevara

Visited UAE on invitation from Emirates
Trading Agency, Asian Group of
Companies, from November 26 to
December 3,1998.

M Rammohan Rao

Talk on "Business Ethics and Management
Education" at University of Lancaster, UK,
May 1, 1998.

SSadagopan

Visited Microsoft Research Centre at the
Microsoft Headquarters, Redmond,
Washington, University of Washington,
University of Wisconsin, Madison and Sloan
School of Management, MIT. He visited
Novell Headquarters and Word Perfect
Headquarters in Salt Lake City, USA.

At the invitation of Baan Info Systems India
(P) Ltd., attended the Baan World'98
Conference in Denver, Colorado, USA,
April 21-24, 1998.

Visited Netherlands to attend University
Synergy Programme (USP) meeting at
Baan Company Headquarters at Putten,
September 8-11,1998.

At the invitation of M/s Ramco Systems,
visited one of their implementation sites in
Kaula Lumpur, Malaysia to write a Success
Story of Ramco Marshall, August 31 -
September^ 1998.

9.6 Faculty Meetings

The following Faculty Meetings were
conducted during the year 1998-99:

190th on April 15,1998

191st on June 4-5,1998

192nd on June 11, 1998

193rd on June 29,1998

194th on July 29 & August 17, 1998

195th on October 14, 1998

196th on January 27, 1999

197th on March 17,1999
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10. Library

10.1 The Library has developed a
document resource collection of 1.60 lakhs
of Books, Bound Volumes of Journals, Non-
book Materials [Films, Cassettes, etc.] and
Micro- documents. The Library also
subscribes to over 1120 periodicals
[inclusive of full text titles from CD-ROM
Databases]. It has a collection of 16
databases on Management and allied
subjects, and more than 1.5 lakhs books
and other documents are available on the
Institute Local Area Network (LAN).

The Library is kept open round the clock
on all the days of the year except three

national holidays. It is open to visitors on a
limited scale, and provides training for a
period of one year to graduates, diploma
holders and vocational apprentices.

10.2 Library Services

The Library, as in the previous years,
provides various services including the
Current Content Service, Current Press
Clipping Service, Documentation Service,
Industrial Information Service, Reference
Service and Reprographic Service. It has
also a CD-ROM Database, CD Work
Station, and a Audio Visual Section.
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11. Computer Centre

11.1 Facilities All the faculty have been provided with a
-r. rs . r- * u +u Personal Computer and an Ink Jet Printer.
The Computer Centre has three servers M

and work stations, a state-of-the-art 11.2 System & Printer Distribution
campus network and internet connections. {h& e n d o f ^ ^ d i s t r i b u t i o n o f

The Centre which ,s open round the clock t e m s a n d i n t e r s j n s t a | | e d a t t h e
throughout the year, has over 300 institute were as follows:
computers. It also has multimedia facilities.

11.2.1 System Distribution

System Model Nos.

Net PC 100

HP Pentium 91

Wipro Acer 53

Compaq Presario 50

Multi-Media 15

HP Note Book PCs 5

Total

11.2.2 Printer Distribution

Printer Model

314

Nos.

80 Column Dot Matrix Printers 54

132 Column Dot Matrix Printers 13

Bubble/Ink Jet Printers 164

LaserJet Printers 7
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12. Student Activities

12.1 IIMBiS 98

The Forum for Industrial Interaction - IIMB,
a nominated body of the Students' Council,
organised the annual IIMB Invitation
Seminar (IIMBiS), during December I 1 -13,
1998. Shri B.K. Bhattacharya, Chief
Secretary, Government of Karnataka
inaugurated the seminar. The seminar
featured a series of panel discussions in
the areas of Information Technology,
Management Education, Finance, Strategy
and Marketing. The focus was on
"Innovation for Leadership". Senior
representatives from reputed companies
took part in the panel discussions.

There was a Paper Presentation Contest
for the students. This was followed by
Classical music programme, Mandolin
recital by U. Srinivas and Troupe. A
professional play "Woza Albert" was
organised by Rafiki group.

12.2 Hindustani Musical Programme

On November 18, 1998, SPIC-MACAY -
IIMB Chapter organised classical music
programme by Dr. Gangubai Hanagal.

12.3 Seminar & Club Activities

Vikasana, part of the Students' Committee
concerned with social causes, organised a
seminar by Mr. Srinath Naidu, Manager,
Action Aid India. It also invited the children
of Spastic Society of Karnataka for a day's
excursion on campus.

12.4 Elections to Students' Council

The Students' Council Elections for the
academic year 1999-2000 were held on
November 20, 1998. Mr. Shashank
Raghuvir Kothi was elected as President.

12.4 Unmaad'99

IIMB cultural festival "Unmaad '99" was
organised during January 22-24,1999. The
famous Bangalore theatre artist Mrs.
Jayashree inaugurated the festival. There
were 35 events scheduled for two and half
days. The events were grouped under
different heads. Among them were Literary,
Music, Dance, Dramatics and Management
Games group.

There were over 700 participants in all the
events competing for Rs.1,62,000 worth of
prizes. Among them 225 participants were
from 17 outstation colleges, IMT
Ghaziabad, IIM Calicut, NMIMS Bombay,
REC Rourkela and UBS Chandigarh, to
name a few.

IMT Ghaziabad team won the Unmaad '99
Trophy for the best guest team, while
Bangalore Medical College was the runner
up. IIMB was the overall leader on points.
The festival ended with the IIMBians getting
invitations to participate in festivals all over
the country.

The cultural festival was revived after a long
gap of ten years. Now the students and the
faculty intend to make it an annual feature.
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13. Constructional Activities

13.1 Works Completed

13.1.1 Management Development
Centre (MDC) Phase-I

The Master Plan for MDC envisages single
occupancy rooms, conference halls,
syndicate rooms, kitchen and dining block,
administrative offices and recreation
facilities. The entire work is planned in two
stages. The work under Phase-I, consisting
of 64 rooms with attached toilets, corridors,
connecting passages, kitchen and dining
facility for 120 persons, was completed and
the building is under use.

13.1.2 PGSM Class Room

To provide accommodation to conduct
courses in Software Enterprise Management,
it was decided to convert the South Pergola
Hall in the first floor to PGSM class room,
with a discussion room. It was also
proposed to convert the existing Canteen
to another class room, to accommodate 65
executives and to provide a class room in
the same floor to accommodate about
25 to 30 executives.

In the first stage, the South Pergola Hall
was converted into a class room along with
a discussion room, fully airconditioned and
having a seating capacity of 64.
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14. Personnel & Administration

Officers, Research Fellows and Staff as on March 31,1999:

Director : Dr M Rammohan Rao

Dean

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Dr V Nagadevara

Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts
Officer/Chief of Administration &
Faculty Liaison l/c.

Librarian

Deputy Librarian

Senior Personnel Manager

Estate Officer

Senior Finance Officer

Administrative Officer (P & A)

Administrative Officer (LC) l/c.

Administrative Officer (ED)

Administrative Officer, Hostel l/c

Accounts Officer

Asst. Librarian Gr.l (T)

Asst. Librarian Gr.l (G)

Security & Transport Officer

Horticulture Officer

Resident Doctor

Asst Executive Engineer (Civil)

Hindi Officer

Mr G K Desai

MrChikkamallaiah

Ms N Anuradha

MrGYSuhas

Mr B Sowmyakumar

Mr R Chandrasekhara Rao

Mr M R S Sastry

Mr CTharakaram

Col S L Khanna

Mr S R Narasimha Murthy

MrTVSeshadri

Ms Neela

Ms Subhadra Devakumari

Mr D R Ramadasaiah

Mr K Mahalingam

Dr R S Bhagavan

Mr B G Sreenivasamurthy

Ms J Neetha

On Deputation from KEB, Government of Karnataka

18. Asst. Executive Engineer (Elecl) : Mr S Shanthi Kumar

19. Asst Executive Engineer (Elecl) : Mr H S Raghavendra Rao

Research Fellows

20. Mr Y Kasi Viswanadham

21. Ms Malathi Venugopal

22. Mr S T Somashekara Reddy
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14.1 Staff Strength

14.1.1 Faculty

Period

As of March 31, 1998

Additions during 98-99

Deletions during 98-99

As of March 31, 1999

14.1.2 Officers and Research

Period

As on March 31, 1998

Additions during 1998-99

Deletions during 1998-99

As of March 31,1999

14.1.3 Administrative Staff

Period

As on 31 March 1998

Additions during the
year 1998-99

Reductions during the
year 1998-99

As on March 31, 1999

Cadre

68

6

5

69

Fellows

Officers

13

02

01

14

Group B

24

—

01

23

Deputa-
tionists

03

—

01

02

Group C

227

—

04

223

Visiting

12

5

12

05

Research
Fellows

03

—

—

03

Group D

113

—

—

113

Total

80

11

17

74

Total

19

02

02

19

Total

364

—

05

359

14.2 Celebrations/Awards/Events

As in the previous years, the Institute
celebrated the Independence Day, Republic
Day, Dr. Ambedkar's Jayanthi and Kannada
Rajyotsava.

Foundation Day

The Silver Jubilee Foundation Day of IIMB
was celebrated on October 28, 1998. The
celebrations were spread over three days.
October 26th was the Day of Cultural

Programmes in which the entire IIMB
community participated in various events.
October 27th was designated the Day of
Awards, Rewards and Recognition. On
October 28th, the Foundation Day Lecture
on Innovation Management: The New
Context and the New Challenge' was
delivered by Dr RA Mashelkar, Director-
General, Council of Scientific & Industrial
Research and Secretary, Department of
Scientific & Industrial Research,
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Government of India. Mr. SM Datta,
Chairman, Board of Governors of
IIMB, presided over the function.
Dr M Rammohan Rao, Director, in his
speech, highlighted IIMB's growth and
achievements and its future perspectives.
The programme concluded with a Vote of
Thanks by Dr V Nagadevara, Dean.

Hindi Promotion Programmes

Hindi Fortnight was celebrated in the
Institute during September 1-14, 1998.
Competitions in essay writing, poetry recital,
flim songs, quiz, and antyakshari were
conducted. A two-day Hindi Workshop
was also organised. In addition, during the
year, for the employees, training was
given in Hindi typewriting. Computer
Training in Hindi was also arranged. Classes
were conducted on 'Prabodh', 'Praveen',
and 'Pragya'.

Welfare Activities

The Institute organised a Blood Donation
Camp and a few health programmes, during
the year.

The Institute, on April 24,1998, rewarded
employees, who had served for 20 years
or more.

Awards

The Institute won a number of prizes in the
'Independence Day Flower Show Garden
Competition -1998', including "the Pride of
Bangalore Award".

Facilities

The Faculty and Officers Club in the
campus was formally moved into a new
building on August 17,1998.
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15. Financial Position

The financial position of the Institute showing the income, expenditure and savings for ihe
year 1998-99 and the comparative position for previous two years is given below:

Rs. ir, in crore

Particulars

Non-Plan

1. Income:

Grants

Own Revenue

Total

2. Expenditure

3. Savings

Plan

1. Receipts:

Govt. Grants:

Regular Grants

MDC Phase I

2. Expenditure:

Regular Grants

1996-97

4.20

7.52

11.72

9.02

2.70

2.35

0.75

3.73

Actuals

1997-98

4.90

9.96

14.86

9.40

5.46

1.80

-

3.73

1998-99

7.80

12.81

20.61

13.96

6.65

2.00

-

3.13

Revised
Estimate
1998-99

8.12

11.25

19.37

15.97

3.40

5.00

-

5.00

Non-Plan

Government released during the year 1998-

99 Rs.7.80 crore towards regular grants.

Income generated by the Institute was

Rs.12.81 crore compared to Rs.9.96 crore

during the previous year. The excess of

Income over expenditure for the year was

Rs.6.65 crore as against Rs.5.46 crore for

the previous year. The savings would have

been even higher but for the steep increase

in the salaries by Rs.3.05 crore due to

revision of pay scales and disbursement of

arrears.

Out of Rs.6.65 crore, Rs.5.05 crore has

been transferred to Endowment Fund. The

difference of Rs.1.60 crore representing

interest income from Endowment

Investments is transferred to Capital

Reserves (Corpus Interest).

Plan

Government released Rs.2.00 crore

towards Plan expenditure as against which

the Institute incurred Rs.3.13 crore during

the year 1998-99. This was against revised

budget estimate of Rs.5.00 crore.
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Matching Grants

The matching grants due from Government for savings/donations in respect of the follwing

years have not been released so far.

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

Total 7A0 Z25

Excluding this amout, the balance in the Endowment Fund as on 31.3.1999 was Rs.21.37

crore.

Savings
(Rs. in crore)

0.30

2.69

4.41

Donations
(Rs. in crore)

-

1.40

0.85
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Audit Certificate

I have examined the Receipt and Payment Accounts/Income and Expenditure Accounts for

the year ended 31 March 1999 and the Balance Sheet as on 31 March 1999 of the

Indian Institute of Management Bangalore. I have obtained all the information and

explanations that I have required, and subject to the observations in the appended Audit

Report. I certify, as a result of my audit, that in my opinion these accounts and Balance Sheet

are properly drawn up so as to exhibit a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the

Indian Institutenof Management Bangalore according to the best of information and

explanations given to me and as shown by the books of the organisation.

Sd/-

(Smt.A.L. Ganapathi)

Principal Accountant General (Audit-I)

Karnataka

PLACE : BANGALORE

DATED : 28, December, 1999
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 1999

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedule 31.03.1999 31.03.1998

1. Sources of Funds

1.1 IIMB Endowment Fund

1.2 Other Funds

1.3 Government Grants (Plan)

1.4 Capital Reserves (Corpus Interest)

1.5 Ongoing Programmes and Projects

1.6 Centres

1.7 Provident Fund

Total

Grand Total

1
2

3

4

2137.39
104.90

4170.73

265.14

124.25

1384.04
105.11

3632.42

105.08

119.54

20.21

19

6802.41

402.20

7204.61

5366.40

294.08

5660.48

2. Application of Funds

2.1 Fixed Assets 5

2.2 Investments 6

2.3 Current Assets, Loans and Advances 7 1501.98

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions 8 125.55

Total
2.4 Provident Fund 19

Grand Total

3925.04
1500.94

1376.43

6802.41
402.20

7204.61

866.84
131.98

3684.67

946.87

734.86

5366.40
294.08

5660.48

Notes 20

Place: Bangalore
Dated : Sept. 27, 1999

(GK DESAI)

FA & CAO

(M RAMMOHAN RAO)

DIRECTOR
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended 31st March 1999

Schedule

3. Income

3.1 Grants from Government (Non-Plan)

3.2 Post Graduate and Fellow Programmes

3.3 Post Graduate Programme
in Software Management

3.4 Executive Development Programmes

3.5 Consultancy and Professional Activity

3.6 Research and Institute Publications

3.7 Miscellaneous Income

Total

4. Expenditure

4.1 Salaries and Benefits

4.2 Post Graduate and Fellow Programmes

4.3 Post Graduate Programme
in Software Management

4.4 Executive Development Programmes
4.5 Consultancy and Professional Activity

4.6 Research and Development
4.7 General Administration

Total

5. Excess of Income over Expenditure :

Transferred to Endowment Fund

Transferred to Capital Reserves -
(Corpus Interest)

Total

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

31.03.1999

780.00

480.74

44.11

434.42

79.20

13.96

228.84

2061.27

788.53

97.02

13.00

179.51
30.13

40.97

247.30

1396.46

504.75

160.06

664.81

(Rupees in lakh)

31.03.1998

490.00

385.26

371.19

76.20

7.18

155.67

1485.50

452.08

69.75

—

168.55

26.88

22.10
200.24

939.60

440.82

105.08

545.90

Place : Bangalore
Dated : Sept. 27, 1999

(GK DESAI)

FA & CAO

(M RAMMOHAN RAO)

DIRECTOR
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Schedules

Schedules to Balance Sheet

Schedule -1

IIMB Endowment Fund

Savings

Transferred from Income and
Expenditure Account to the Fund

Opening Balance

Add: Savings for the Year

Matching Grant from Government

Total

31.03.1999

989.02

504.75
- 1493.77

249.01

1742.78

(Rupees in lakh)

31.03.1998

548.20

440.82
989.02
249.01

1238.03

Donations and Contributions

Donations :
C. S. M.
Others

Society Membership
Others

Chairs :

Surendra Paul Memorial Chair

Unit Trust of India Chair

Wipro Chair

B. O. C. Chair

Matching Grant from Government

Total

Total 1

220.00
47.63

12.00

15.00

12.00

20.00

267.63
12.00
2.34

59.00

53.64

394.61

2137.39

12.00

15.00

12.00

20.00

19.03
12.00
2.34

59.00

53.64

146.01

1384.04
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Schedules

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.1999 31.03.1998

Schedule - 2

Other Funds
Endowment Grant from GOI, MHRD
transferred from Govt. Grants

Post Graduate Prize Fund

General Reserve - I

General Reserve - II

Others -

Total 2

Schedule - 3

Government Grants (Plan)

A. Grants from MHRD

Opening Balance:

Add: Grants received during the Year
- Regular
- Endowment Fund for Elementary

Education Management

Less: Net Value of Assets written off

Transferred to Other Funds (Sch - 2)

B. Grants from Department of Personnel
and Training - Govt. of India

- Opening Balance
- Receipts
- Interest

C. Grants from Government of Karnataka

Total 3

23.00
1.21

45.50

30.24

4.95

104.90

23.00
1.21

20.18

55.77

4.95

105.11

3484.47

200.00

-

3684.47

69.68

—
69.68

3614.79

54.30

23.00

3358.77

180.00

23.00

3561.77

77.30

3484.47

80.00
401.00

6.99
487.99

67.95

4170.73

—
80.00

-

67.95

3632.42
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Schedules

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet

Schedule - 4

Ongoing Programmes and Projects -

FCRA Accounts

EDPs
^Sponsored Research

Consultancy

Seminars

Projects (Adv. Receipts)

Centres

Total 4

Schedule - 5

Fixed Assets

Name of the Asset

Freehold Land *

Building and Campus Development

Management Development Centre

Mobilisation Advance in r/o
Management Development Centre

Furniture, Fittings and Equipments

Library Books and Films

Vehicles

Computer Systems and Peripherals

Project Assets

PGSM Class room - Furn. & Furnishing

Total 5

31.03.1999

Unspent Balance

As on
31 st

March
1998

37.95

1944.50

415.16

8.15

326.35

396.36

45.53

496.77

13.90

—

3684.67

—

22.92

53.63

40.45

3.00

4.25

124.25

Additions
during

the
Year

-

15.14

65.45

—

38.99

63.15

-

104.20
-

25.99

312.92

31.03.1998

20.86

33.73
33.83

28.95
2.17
—
—

119.54

(Rupees in lakh)

Deletions
during

the
Year

-

-

-

2.87

5.64

-

1.77

62.27
-

—

72.55

As on
31 st
March
1999

37.95

1959.64

480.61

5.28

359.70

459.51

43.76

538.70

13.90

25.99

3925.04

Gifted by Government of Karnataka
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Schedules

Schedules to Balance Sheet

Schedule - 6

Investments (at Cost) (Rupees in lakh)

Fixed
Deposit

Securities
and bonds Total

11 M B Endowment Fund

Total 6

Previous Year

417.00 1083.94 1500.94

417.00

371.40

1083.94

575.47

1500.94

946.87

This does not include the value of 19,136.079 bonus units of Rs. 10/- each
received during 1996-97 from the Unit Trust of India.

Schedule - 7

Current Assets, Loans & Advances

Current Assets :

Cash and Bank Balances :

Cash - in - hand

Bank Balances

E.E.F.C. Account

F.C.R.A.

Term Deposit

Imprest Balance

Receivables :

Government Grants :

- Non - Plan

- Plan

- Public Policy

Sundry Receivables

31.03.1999 31.03.1998

0.81
152.32

97.15

20.45

433.19

0.49
7O/!

1.56
188.02

51.26

20.86

262.37

0.45
I A 1

134.00
50.00

401.00

152.50
23.00

132.67

524.52

99.13
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Schedules

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.1999 31.03.1998

Deposits :

Bangalore Telephones

K. E. B.

Others

1.83
7.19
1.51

1.83
6.80
1.33

Total Current Assets

Loans and Advances :

Mobilisation Advance

House Building Advance

Vehicle Advance

Festival Advance

Miscellaneous Advance

Advance to Suppliers

Prepaid Expenses

CAT Advance

Total Loans & Advances

Total 7

10.53

1432.61

69.37

1501.98

9.96

809.11

4.92
15.98
19.66

1.86
5.33

15.72
1.40
4.50

5.30
8.89
5.31
0.52
8.39

12.26
12.24
4.82

57.73

866.84

Schedule - 8

Current Liabilities & Provisions :

Sundry Creditors

Accrued Liabilities

Earnest Money Deposit

Deposits Refundable

Security Deposit

Caution Money

Others

Exchange Variance

Total 8

15.95
36.26

2.36
5.89
4.79

24.63
29.38
6.29

125.55

68.55
16.94
0.68
5.89
4.29

20.63
10.97
4.03

131.98

63 Twenty fourth Annual Report



Schedules

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.1999 31.03.1998

Schedule - 9

Grants from Govt.

Regular Grants

Special Grants

of India (MHRD)

(Force Majeure)

Total 9

(Non-Plan)

646.00

134.00

780.00

490.00

490.00

Schedule - 10

Post Graduate and Fellowship Programme - Income

CAT and Admissions 97.88

P G P Tuition Fees 283.32

PGP Miscellaneous Receipts 12.73

Placement Receipts 86.81

Fellowship -

Total 10 480.74

91.54

244.05

7.87

40.40

1.40

385.26

Schedule - 11

Executive Development Programmes - Income

Management Programme for Technologists

Management Development Programmes

Organisation Based Programme

Total 11

28.34
106.96

299.12

26.67
94.26

250.26

434.42 371.19
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Schedules

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet

Schedule - 12

Consultancy and Professional Activity

Consultancy

Professional Activity

TotaM2

31.03.1999

49.68

29.52

79.20

31.03.1998

45.26

30.94

76.20

Schedule - 13

Miscellaneous Income

Interest earned on Investments
of 11MB Endowment Fund

Interest on other Deposits and Advances

Other Income

Total 13

160.06
30.52

38.26

105.08
26.71

23.88

228.84 155.67

Schedule - 14

Salaries and Benefits
Pay and Allowances

Honorarium to Staff

Pension

Leave Salary Contribution

EWF Contribution

Employers' Contribution to P F

Gratuity

Deputation and Training

Medical Expenses

Uniforms

Leave Travel Concessions

Advertisement and Recruitment

Staff Welfare Expenses

Total 14

692.95
2.94

42.05
0.65
0.74
7.52
5.80
0.31

24.59
2.15
3.60
0.51
4.72

788.53

388.40
2.48

27.09
0.40
0.62
1.21
3.98
0.75

20.25
1.30
2.75
0.88
1.97

452.08
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Schedules

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.1999 31.03.1998

Schedule - 15

P. G. P. and Fellowship Expenses

CAT and Admissions

P G P Expenses

Placement Expenses

Fellowship

Total 15

Schedule - 16

Executive Development Programme - Expenses

Management Programme for Technologists

Management Development Programmes

Organisation Based Programmes

Executive Block

Total 16

21.87
55.00

4.82

15.33

97.02

17.84
35.01

3.19

13.71

69.75

14.28
49.22

102.96

13.05

179.51

15.53
56.77

83.45

12.80

168.55

Schedule - 17

Research and Institute Publication - Expenses

Institute Research

11 M B Review

Faculty Development

Centre for Software Management

Total 17

11.35

9.40

18.95

1.27

40.97

6.51

12.13

3.46

—

22.10
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Schedules

(Rupees in lakh)

Schedules to Balance Sheet 31.03.1998 31.03.1997

Schedule - 18

General Administration

Rent, Rates and Taxes

Electricity and Water Charges

Fuel for DG Set

Maintenance and Repairs

Travelling Expenses

Telephone and Telex

Postage and Telegrams

Printing and Stationery

General Insurance

Board Meeting Expenses

Legal Expenses

Audit Fees

Hindi Teaching Scheme

Other Contingencies

Security Services

Total 18

—
74.74

6.20
58.16

6.10
41.52

4.99
26.88

2.62
2.00
1.65
4.61
0.69
6.42

10.72

247.30

0.57
66.24

6.81
29.53

2.77
38.45

3.45
30.31

3.10
0.91
0.60
4.55
0.92
3.65
8.38

200.24
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore Provident Fund

Balance Sheet as at March 31,1999

Schedule -19

(Rupees in lakh)

31.03.1999 31.03.1998

Sources of Funds :

1. Opening Balance
2. Additions during the Year:

Subscriptions
Contributions
Interest on Subscribers' A/c
Refund from IIMB

3. Less: Withdrawals

Net Fund

4. Income & Expenditure A/c
Add : Surplus for the year

GPF

196.56

70.46-
-

17.76
5.66

290.44
21.31

269.13

12.97
11.67

CPF

84.55

9.19
7.55

10.44
—

111.73
3.30

108.43

Total

377.56

24.64

402.20

281.11

12.97

294.08

Application of Funds

1. Investment (Schedule)
2. Loans to Subscribers

Less: Recoveries

3. Receivables
Less: Payable

4. Cash and Bank Balances

Total

262.00 218.80

96.24
25.67

70.57

10.74
1.79

8.95

37.30
10.39

79.52

26.91
33.77

402.20

71.23

8.71
10.39

5.73

294.08

Place: Bangalore

Dated: Sept. 27, 1999

(GK DESAI)

FA & CAO

(M RAMMOHAN RAO)

DIRECTOR
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore Provident Fund

Income & Expenditure Account for the Year ended March 31,1999

(Rupees in lakh)

31.03.1999 31.03.1998

Income

1. Income from Investments

Received

Accrued

Total

28.80

11.07

39.87

27.01

8.71

35.72

Expenditure

2. Interest on Fund Balances

GPF

CPF

On Employees Subscriptions

On Employers Contribution

Surplus carried to Balance Sheet

Total

17.76 13.19

6.89

3.55

28.20

11.67

39.87

5.17

6.16

24.52

11.20

35.72

Place: Bangalore

Dated: Sept. 27,1999

(GK DESAI)

FA & CAO

(M RAMMOHAN RAO)

DIRECTOR
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore Provident Fund

Investments as at 31st March 1999
(Schedule)

(Rupees in lakh)

1. SECURITIES/BONDS

Book Debt - RBI

K.S.D. Loan

I.R.B.I. Bonds

I.C.I.C.I. Bonds

N.T.RC. Bonds

I.F.C.I. Bonds

I.R.F.C. Bonds

K.B.J.N.L. Bonds

A.RW.R.D.C. Bonds

A.RR.D.S. Bonds

I.D.B.I. Flexi Bonds

A.RE.B. Bonds

HDFC Non-convertible

A. R E.B. Bonds

1.00

5.00

10.00

20.00

3.50

20.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

25.00

2. FIXED DEPOSITS

S.B.I. Special Deposit

Total 1 and 2

3. PREVIOUS YEAR

199.50

62.50

262.00

218.80
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Schedule - 20

NOTES

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1 All Liabilities and Assets, Revenue and Expenditure are accounted for on accrual
except in the case of Grants from Government. The Grants from Government are
accounted on receipt of sanction.

2 Income from Consultancy and Research Projects is recognised on actual completion
of the work and receipt of full payment from the clients.

3 Depreciation : No depreciation charges are reckoned against Fixed Assets as the
Institute is not a commercial organisation.

4 Fixed Assets : Buildings & Campus Development includes buildings work-in-progress.

5 Investment in the Units of UTI is stated at Cost.

6 Amounts have been rounded off in lakh of rupees.

7 Figures for previous year have been regrouped wherever necessary.

8 No provision has been made in respect of future liabilities on account of Gratuity and
Pension.

9 The income of the Institute is exempt from Income Tax under the provisions of section
10( 23 C ) (iii ab) of Income Tax Act, 1961.

10 The Institutes' Provident Fund has been recognised U/s 8(2) of Provident Fund Act
1925.

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS :

1 The Institute receives block Grants from the Ministry of HRD towards recurring

expenditure.The savings as shown in the Income and Expenditure A/c is transferred to

the Endowment Fund in terms of Revised Funding Policy of Government of India.

2 The amount of Grants released by the Ministry of HRD Government of India during

the year 1998 - 99, and the actual expenditure against the same are given below :

Non-Plan

Plan

Receipts
(Rs.

780.00

200.00

Expenses
in Lakh)

1174.00

313.00
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The Matching Grants due from Government of India for Savings / Donations in respect

of following years have not been accounted as receivable, since sanctions are yet to

be received from Government.

1995

1996

1997

-96

-97

-98

Savings
(Rupees

29.76

269.43

440.82

Donations
in lakh)

-

14.00

8.50

740.01 22.50
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

Receipts & Payments Account for the Year 1998 - 99

Receipts

Opening Balance

Other Deposits

(Transfer from Investments Group)

Government Grant:

Plan

Non-Plan Regular

1997-98

1998-99

Research Grant for
Elementary Education

Own Receipts

RG.P&F.RM Courses

P. G. S. M.

E.D.P & Consultancy

Others

Donations

(Rupees in lakh)

503.22

91.40

150.00

152.50

646.00
798.50

421.62

44.11

584.33

415.31

948.50

23.00

Total Receipts

1465.37

235.56

3267.05
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore

Receipts & Payments Account for the Year 1998 - 99 (Continued)

(Rupees in lakh)

Payments

Non - Plan

RG.P & F.P.M

P. G. S. M.

E.D.P & Consultancy

Research & Instt. Publications

Salaries and Benefits

fetablishment Expenses

Plan

Buildings & Campus Development

Management Development Centre

Furniture, Fittings & Equipment

Library Books & Films

Computer Systems

P. G. S. M. Assets

Investments

Closing Balance

171.53

12.23

265.09

57.29

788.30

312.60

15.94

62.19

45.42

63.15

105.84

18.08

1607.04

Total Payments

310.62

645.47

703.92

3267.05

Place: Bangalore

Dated : Sept. 27, 1999
(GK DESAI)

FA & CAO
(M RAMMOHAN RAO)

DIRECTOR
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Indian Institute of Management Bangalore Provident Fund

Receipts and Payments Account for the Year ended 31st March 1999

(Rupees in lakh)

RECEIPTS

Opening Balance

Subscriptions - GPF

Subscriptions - CPF

Fixed Deposit/Investment encashed
Loan recoveries - GPF
Loan recoveries - CPF

Interest received
CPF Contribution

66.20

8.88

25.67
1.79

Total Receipts

5.73

75.08

18.50

27.46

20.51
1.84

149.12

PAYMENTS

Loans and Advances - GPF
Loans and Advances - CPF

Investments

Final Settlement - GPF
Final Settlement - CPF

Withdrawals - GPF

Withdrawals - CPF

Closing Balance

Total Payments

Place: Bangalore
Dated: Sept. 27, 1999

(GK DESAI)
FA & CAO

33.72
2.04

11.21

10.09

3.30

35.76

55.00

11.21

13.39

33.76

149.12

(M RAMMOHAN RAO)
DIRECTOR
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE INDIAN INSTITUTE

OF MANAGEMENT BANGALORE FOR THE YEAR 1998-99

AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS REMARKS
OF THE INSTITUTE OF THE INSTITUTE

1. INTRODUCTORY

1.1 The Indian Institute of Management
Bangalore, a Society Registered under the
Karnataka Societies Registration Act, 1960
was established in October 1973, for
augmenting the management resources
through a programme of Teaching, Training
and other Professional Services. The main
objectives of the Institute are to impart
Management Education, to provide
professional training in management to
persons from public and private sectors, to
conduct research and publish literature on
management and related areas and to
provide consultancy services to Industry
and Government agencies. The Institute is
being financed by grants from the
Government of India and from its own
resources. The Government of Karnataka
had made a capital grant of Rs.30.00 lakh
during the previous years and donated land
to the extent of 100 acres valued at Rs.37.95
lakh, for establishment of the campus.
Besides this, the Institute is also in receipt
of funds from the beneficiary agencies for
sponsored research, consultancy,
organisation based programmes and
management development programmes
undertaken by it on theirbehalf. During the
year 1998-99 the Institute received a total
grant of Rs.980.00 lakh from the Central
Government.

1.2 The audit of the accounts of the Institute
was entrusted to the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India under section 20(1)
of the Comptroller and Auditor General
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service)
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE INSTITUTE

REMARKS
OF THE INSTITUTE

Act, 1971 for a period of five years effective
from the accounts for the year 1995-96. The
accounts for the year 1998-99 produced on
17.7.99 were audited in August-September
1999 and revised accounts were produced
on first week of September 1999.

2. COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS

2.1 Revision of Accounts

The accounts of the Institute for the year
1998-99 were revised to rectify the
discrepancies noticed by audit and also
omissions noticed internally by the Institute.
The revision resulted in decrease of excess
of income over expenditure from Rs.668.68
lakh to Rs.664.81 lakh with corresponding
change in the Institute Endowment fund
from Rs.2141.26 lakh to Rs.2137.39 lakh
(Schedule-1) and increase in current assets,
loans and advances (Schedule-7) from
Rs.1501.11 lakh to Rs.1501.98 lakh and on-
going programmes and projects (Schedule-
4) from Rs.121.92 lakh to Rs.124.25 lakh.
The fixed assets has been decreased from
Rs.3926.59 lakh to Rs.3925.04 lakh
(Schedule-5). There were discrepancies in
the Opening Balances of Provident Fund.
Individual ledger accounts were rectified in
two stages at the instance of audit in
September and October 1999 respectively.

These changes are confirmed

There were no discrepancies in opening
balances of provident fund as could be seen
from the particulars given below:

Rs. in lakh

GPF CPF Total

Closing Balance: 1997-98

196.56 84.55 281.11

Opening Balance: 1998-99

196.56 84.55 281.11

A few individual subscriber's accounts where
there were discrepancies were rectified on
being pointed out by Audit.
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE INSTITUTE

REMARKS
OF THE INSTITUTE

2.2 Understatement of Interest on
Endowment Fund

The Institute is accounting all Revenue,
Expenditure, Assets and Liabilities on
accrual basis whereas interest accrued on
investments in respect of Endowment and
Revenue investment for periods less than
3 months as on 31 March 1999 amounting
to Rs.9.08 lakh have not been reflected in
the account.

The Institute stated (November 1999) that
the long term bonds issued by financial
institution would carry coupon rate payable
on quarterly/half yearly/annual basis and
not on monthly basis. It was therefore,
considered appropriate to reckon income
accruals only for minimum of 3 months.

The reply is, however, not acceptable as
the procedure followed is inconsistent with
the accounting policy of the Institute as
explained in the notes forming part of the
accounts.

2.3 Closing Balance

An amount of Rs.704.41 lakh is exhibited
in the balance sheet (Schedule-7) for the
year 1998-99 as closing balance, whereas
the receipt and payment account reflected
Rs.703.92 lakh resulting in a difference of
Rs.0.49 lakh which requires reconciliation.

Similarly the closing balance as exhibited
in the receipt and payment account
(Provident Fund) is Rs.33.76 lakh and the
amount shown in the balance sheet is
Rs.33.77 lakh which is to be reconciled.

While accounting on accrual basis, it is
usual practice to follow some acceptable cut
off date/period norms. While reckoning
accrued income we have only tried to follow
a conservative and consistent normative
approach. Accordingly, interest income for
periods less than a quarter year are not
reckoned. As this is followed consistently,
this cannot be said to be inconsistent with
the accounting policy of the Institute.

The amount of Rs.704.41 lakh includes
franking machine (stamp account) balance
of Rs.0.49 lakh whereas this does not form
part of cash balances reflected in Receipt
and Payment account. Hence the
difference.

The actual cash balance is Rs.33,76,186/-
While rounding off the group total in the
balance sheet of Application of Funds, it
had been inadvertently rounded off as
Rs.33.77 lakh.
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE INSTITUTE

REMARKS
OF THE INSTITUTE

2.4 Expenditure details under plan Heads
and non-plan heads in the accounts were
not indicated nor a separate schedule for
the bifurcation of expenditure indicating the
same under both Revenue and Capital
account was forthcoming.

In reply the Institute stated (November 1999)
that non-plan transactions are recorded in
the Income and expenditure account and
plan grants of capital nature are exhibited
in the Balance Sheet.

The reply is not tenable as assets are
created under both plan and non-plan
heads have to be exhibited separately in
the Balance Sheet for proper identification.
Further as matching grant is contributed by
the Government of India, Department of
Human Resources Development on the
savings under the non-Plan expenditure, it
is essential that plan and non-plan items
are distinctly exhibited.

2.5 Schedules in respect of the Post
Graduate Software Management (Income-
Rs.44.11 lakh and Expd. - Rs. 13.00 lakh)
have not been furnished to audit. In the
absence of these schedules the accuracy
of the figures could not be ensured.

2.6 Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets

In the Balance sheet for the year 1998-99
(Schedule 5) an amount of Rs.63.15 lakh
was shown as addition under Library Books.
However on scrutiny it was noticed that

The consolidated expenditure against grants
received has been disclosed in note No.2 of
Notes on Accounts. The details for the same
both for Non-Plan and Plan expenditure are
traceable to Schedule-5 (Fixed Assets) and
to Income and Expenditure Account
schedule 14 and 18 respectively. Every care
is taken not to misclassify non-plan
expenditure under plan or vice versa. No
specific instance has been pointed by Audit.

Schedules in respect of items included in
Income and Expenditure account are
prepared where several code heads are
grouped together. As Income and
Expenditure of PGSM are accounted under
single code head no schedule has been
prepared. Detailed item-wise ledger print out
was furnished to audit.

In our reply audit was informed that the
actual cost of books received during the
year was of the order of Rs.75.95 lakh and
not Rs.49.78 lakh. As large number of
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE INSTITUTE

REMARKS
OF THE INSTITUTE

books/Journals worth Rs.49.78 lakh only
was actually received during the year. Thus
library books under Fixed assets had been
overstated to the extent of Rs.13.37 lakh.
This should have been exhibited under
Loans and advances.

In reply it was stated (November 1999) that
the subscriptions to foreign periodicals is
done on year Jo year basis and expenditure
is charged off in the year in which payment
is made.

However, the reply is not acceptable as such
the transactions have to be exhibited under
Loans and Advances.

2.7 Library Books

Library books lost to a tune of Rs.0.30 lakh
during the year 1998-99 was not deleted
from the Asset account under library books.
This resulted in overstatement of asset
value under library books to that extent.

The Institute stated (November 1999) that
necessary deletion will be effected during
the year 1999-2000.

2.8 Depreciation on Assets

The asset account depicted book value of
acquisition and did not exclude obsolete,
unusable, irreparable and condemned
assets and also did not take into account
depreciation with corresponding reduction
in capital account. Therefore, the capital and
asset accounts are overstated there by not
giving the correct picture.

foreign journals are subscribed on annual
basis and most of them are renewed every
year, it is not considered practical to split
subscriptions as pre-paid as in any case
the incidence of expenditure on acquisition
of journals is brought to account once the
subscriptions is made. Actual receipt of
journals is watched against bank guarantee.

There are no obsolete or condemned
assets included in the fixed assets.
Obsolete and discarded assets are
segregated, sold and written off every year.
In this case the provisions of General
Financial Rules (GFRs) are followed by the
Institute.
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE INSTITUTE

REMARKS
OF THE INSTITUTE

The institute stated (November 1999) that

the book value of assets as on 31 March

1999 represented value after excluding the

value of assets discarded and disposed of

and the book value of assets amounting to

Rs.69.68 lakh has been written off in 1998-

99. The Institute follows a procedure of

ascertaining obsolete and irreparable

assets and these are segregated after

annual stock verification of fixed assets, and

removed from assets register on their

disposal and there are no specific directions

from the Government that the assets

acquired out of grants-in-aid should be

subjected to annual depreciation.

As the assets disposed of is only written

off and the obsolete and unservicable and

condemned assets are not taken into

account, the capital and asset accounts are

over stated thereby not giving the correct

picture.

2.9 Incorrect Exhibition Leading to
Over Statement of Interest

Interest earned on Endowment Fund

investment to a tune of Rs.160.06 lakh

during the year 1998-99 has been taken as

income in the Income and Expenditure

account instead of adding it to the

Endowment fund directly. This has resulted

in overstatement of income to the extent of

Rs.160.06 lakh and also incorrect savings

projection to Government of India for getting

the matching grants.

No provision towards depreciation of assets

since inception is made as the Institute is

not a commercial entity. There is no specific

direction from the Government that the

assets acquired from out of grants-in-aid

should be subjected to annual depreciation.

Under General Financial Rules (GFRs)

151(4) it is mentioned that the value of

assets written off should not be reflected

in the Income and Expenditure account and

thereby the expenditure of the grantee

Institutions will not be unnecessarily

inflated.

The Revised Funding Policy permits the

Institute to utilise the interest and other

income from the Endowment, normally for

development and, if necessary, for

operational expenditure of the Institute.

Therefore, the accounting of Income from

Endowment in the Income and

Expenditure account of the Institute and its

subsequent transfer to Balance Sheet is

in order.
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AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE INSTITUTE

REMARKS
OF THE INSTITUTE

In reply the Institute stated (9/99) that the
interest income on Endowment fund is
permitted to be utilised under revised
pattern of funding either for development
purpose or for meeting recurring
expenditure of the Institute. Further it was
stated that the interest earned on
endowment is first accounted under
miscellaneous income in Income and
Expenditure account and then transferred
to Capital fund - Corpus interest in the
Balance sheet.

The reply is not tenable as the interest
forms part of the income of the Endowment
fund which should be added to this separate
Endowment fund as per the established
accounting standards. Moreover, income
realised out of the activities of the
organisation only are to be considered as
income in the Income and Expenditure
Account.

2.10 The fixed assets included (Schedule-
5) Rs.5.28 lakh mobilisation advance paid
to contractors in respect of Management
Development Centre (MDC) instead of
exhibiting the same under current assets -
Loans and Advances. This has resulted in
overstatement of fixed assets to that extent
and under statement of loans and
advances.

The Institute replied (November 1999) that
advances towards capital works in progress
should be distinguished from advances
towards supplies and services where as it
would be correct to classify the former under

There is no incorrect projection of savings
for getting matching grants. It can be seen
from the Income and Expenditure Account
that only the savings (excluding corpus
interest) which qualifies for matching grant
has been transferred to Endowment Fund.
Further, amounts not transferred to
Endowment Fund will not qualify for
matching grant. The corpus interest has
been transferred to Balance Sheet.
Hence the observation of Audit that there
was incorrect savings projection for getting
the matching grant is factually incorrect.

The mobilisation advance is paid
out of Plan grants, and is classified
under Fixed Assets as it relates to
the construction of Management
Development Centre building.
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fixed assets and the later under current

assets loans and advances.

Reply is not acceptable as the payment is
in nature of advance and should be shown
under current assets - Loans and Advances
instead of Fixed Assets.

2.11 An amount of Rs.0.25 lakh spent
towards "Foreign News Paper" during the
year 1998-99 has been capitalised under
fixed assets (Schedule 5) instead of debiting
the expenditure to Revenue expenditure
resulting in over statement of Fixed assets
under Library Books and understatement of
expenditure and overstatement of surplus.

The Institute had stated (November 1999)
that necessary entries for transfer to income
and expenditure account will be made in the
accounts for the year 1999-2000.

2.12 An expenditure of Rs.6.38 lakh relating
to advance subscription to Library and CD
Rom and Habit World Tel Rent for the year
1999-2000 was debited in the accounts for
the year 1998-99 instead of showing them
as prepaid expenses in the Balance Sheet.
Thus the surplus of income over
expenditure for the year has been
understated to that extent.

The Institute had stated (November 1999)
that the advance payments pointed out by
audit relates to the period from January 1999
to December 1999.These are recurring and
time related payments being paid once
every year. It is therefore considered not
necessary to split the payments to account
for pre-paid position as the charges get
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distributed evenly over a period of 12
months in a year.

The reply of the Institute is not acceptable
as pre-paid expenses have to be reflected
in the balance sheet and it is an advance
payment of subscription.

2.13 The interest of Rs.6.79 lakh on the
cumulative deposit of Rs.45.25 lakh in
CANFIN Homes Ltd has not been
accounted for in the Income and
Expenditure Account. As a result the
surplus for the year has been understated
to that extent.

The Institute stated (November 1999) that
the cumulative deposit interest is received
only on the maturity and the interest will be
accounted in income and expenditure
account on maturity.

2.14 Provident Fund

Non accountal of interest accrued

Interest accrued on investment of PF
subscriptions for less than 3 months period
as on 31.3.99 amounting to Rs.1.24 lakh
have not been included in the accounts
resulting in understatement of income to the
fund.

In reply the Institute stated(November 1999)
that as a general practice interest accrued
for periods more than 3 months are only
included in the accounts.

The reply is not acceptable as it is contrary
to the accounting policy followed by the
Institute as given in the Notes on accounts.

Since this is a cumulative deposit, interest
accruals are added to deposit account.
This will be transferred to Income and
Expenditure account on maturity and
realisation.

Same as against para 2.2
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2.15 The certificate of physical verification
of assets was not made available to audit
hence audit could not ensure the accuracy
of figures (assets) reflected in the Balance
Sheet.

Physical verification of Assets for 1998-99
was done and statements were shown to
Audit. However, the location of discrepancy
and reconciliation is in progress and the
same will be given to Audit.

Sd/-

Principal Accountant General/Audit-
Karnataka

M RAMMOHAN RAO
Director

PLACE
DATE

Bangalore
28.12.99

PLACE
DATE

Bangalore
31.12.99
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